Thule roof rack and roof accessories
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Fitting

Check with the assembly instructions that all the necessary parts are
present.

Clean the car roof and those parts of the product that come into contact
with the roof before and regularly during use.

Go through and carefully follow the assembly instructions and the
recommendation list, if one is included. Then fit the unit in the correct
sequence, that is to say 1, 2, 3 and so on.

If no special fitting positions are given in the assembly instructions, try to
maintain a minimum distance of 700 mm between the load carrier bars.
When carrying long loads, the distance between the load carrier bars
should not be less than 600 mm.

Every time the unit is fitted, check that the load carrier is sitting securely
on the roof. Try to push and pull the carrier out of its locked position. Try
also to pull out the tensioning tabs from the roof edge. If you manage to
move any part of the unit, the load carrier must be secured more firmly.
This test should be carried out regularly.

Some types of sunroof and radio antenna cannot be used when the
carrier is fitted.

The roof rack is permitted to be assembled on cars with glass roof, unless
otherwise is specified in mounting instruction.

The manufacturer can not be held responsible for personal damages of
property or loss of fortune caused by incorrect mounting or use of the
product.

No modifications to the product are permitted.

Consult with your dealer if you have any questions regarding the
operations and limits of the products. Review all instructions and
warranty information carefully.

Loading

The maximum load specified in the assembly instructions is not to be
exceeded. However, this limit is always subordinate to the maximum load
recommended by the manufacturer of the car itself. It is always the lower
maximum recommended load that applies. Max. roof load = load carrier
weight + any fitted carrier accessories + the weight of the load itself.
The load may not significantly exceed the load carrier’s width, and it
should always be spread evenly across the load carrier and with the
lowest possible centre of gravity.

Maximum load applies to driving as well as parked vehicle.

When several surfboards are being carried, they should not be placed
beside each other but instead one on top of the other.

When carrying surfboards and other long items, these shall be secured
both at the front and the rear of the vehicle.

Skis must be carried with their pointed ends facing the rear of the vehicle.
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All loose or removable parts of the load such as bike child seats, tyre
pumps, fins and so on should be taken off prior to loading.

The load should be thoroughly secured. Elastic bungees are not to be
used.

The load’s security should be checked after a short distance, and
thereafter at suitable intervals. Tighten the load’s securing straps
whenever necessary.

NOTE! Always check that the load is securely attached.

Driving properties and regulations

The vehicle’s speed must always be adjusted to the load being carried
and the current driving conditions, such as the road type, road
quality, wind conditions, traffic intensity and applicable speed limits,
but must under no circumstances exceed 130 km/h. Applicable speed
limits and other traffic regulations must always be observed.

Drive slowly over speed bumps, maximum speed 10 km/h.

Note that the vehicle’s total height increases when upright loads are
carried.

The vehicle’s driving characteristics and braking behaviour change and
its vulnerability to side-winds increases when a load is carried on the
roof.

Products fitted with a lock should always be locked during transport.
Adapt your speed to the conditions of the road and load being carried,
check tension of load carrier frequently, especially when travelling on
rough roads.

Maintenance

Check and replace worn-out or defective parts.

The load carrier should always be cleaned and maintained, especially in
the winter.

When not in use, the product should be removed from the vehicle.
When the product is removed from the vehicle, all loose parts should be
stored safely.

A.O0 Installation

Al Veérifier avec les «Instructions de montage» que toutes les pieces sont
présentes dans I'emballage.

A.2 Laver et essuyer le toit de la voiture ainsi que les parties du produit en
contact avec celui-ci.

A.3 Lire attentivement les instructions de montage et respecter 'ordre
des schémas explicatifs lors de l'installation du produit; si une liste
d'affectation est incluse ne pas oublier de la consulter.

A.4 Siaucune indication n‘est précisée sur le positionnement des barres sur
toit, essayer de maintenir un écartement minimum de 700 mm entre les
deux barres.
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Pour le transport d'objets longs I'écartement entre les barres ne doit pas
étre inférieur a 600 mm.

Avant chaque utilisation vérifier que les barres sont solidement fixées
sur le toit, en les secouant pour essayer de les faire bouger. Vérifier qu'il
est impossible d'arracher les pattes de fixation; si ce n'est pas le cas, il
est alors nécessaire de resserrer plus fermement les barres. Répéter ces
tests régulierement.

Certains toits ouvrants ou antennes ne pourront étre utilisés lorsque les
barres de toit sont fixées sur la voiture.

Le montage d'une barre de toit sur une voiture dotée d’'un toit en verre
est autorisée, sauf indication contraire dans les instructions de montage.
Le fabricant ne peut étre tenu responsable en cas de dommage
personnel ou perte causé par une installation ou une utilisation
incorrecte du produit.

Ce produit ne doit subir aucune modification.

Consultez votre revendeur pour toute question relative au
fonctionnement et aux limites des produits. Examinez attentivement
toutes les instructions et informations de garantie.

Chargement

Ne pas dépasser la charge maxi indiquée dans les instructions de
montage. Veérifier toutefois que le constructeur auto ne spécifie pas une
charge inférieure, auquel cas cette derniére prévaut. Charge maxi sur le
toit = Poids: des barres de toit + Accessoires éventuels + Chargement.
Garder a l'esprit que latéralement, le chargement ne doit pas dépasser
par rapport aux barres de toit; par ailleurs le chargement doit étre
réparti de maniére homogéne sur les barres, en recherchant le cen tre de
gravité le plus bas possible.

Les charges maximales s’appliquent aussi bien aux véhicules en
mouvement qu’aux véhicules garés.

Lors du transport de plusieurs planches de surf, elles doivent étres
placées les unes sur les autres et non pas les unes a coté des autres.
Lors du transport d'objets longs type planches a voiles ou autres, il est
nécessaire de les fixer a 'avant et a I'arriére de la voiture.

Les skis doivent étre transportés avec les spatules vers l'arriére.

Ne pas oublier d'enlever les accessoires susceptibles de se détacher du
matériel transporter, ainsi sur les vélos: les sieges pour enfants, pompes,
gourdes, ...

Le chargement doit étre solidement fixé avec des sangles; ne pas utiliser
tendeurs et autres sandows.

Controler la fixation du chargement aprés plusieurs kilométres, puis a
intervalles réguliers en resserrant si nécessaire.

ATTENTION: Toujours vérifier la fixation du chargement.
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Conduite et Réglementation

La vitesse du véhicule doit constament étre ajustée en fonction du
chargement transporté et des conditions de route, telles que le type
et la qualité de la route, les conditions météorologiques, I'intensité du
trafic et les limitations de vitesse en vigueur, mais ne doit en aucun cas
dépasser 130 km/h. Les limitations de vitesse applicables et I'ensemble
de la législation routiére en vigueur doivent toujours étre observées.

Roulez lentement sur les dos d’ane, a une vitesse maximum de 10
km/h.

Attention, a la hauteur du véhicule notamment lors du transport de vélos
sur les barres de toit.

Un chargement sur le toit modifie la tenue de route et le freinage du
véhicule, ainsi que la sensibilité a la prise au vent latéral.

Les produits livrés avec des verrous doivent étre systématiquement
fermés a clé lors du transport.

Adaptez votre vitesse aux conditions de route et au chargement
transporté. Contrélez régulierement la tension du chargement, surtout

si vous voyagez sur des routes accidentées.

Entretien

Controler et remplacer les pieces défectueuses le cas échéant.
Nettoyer et entretenir les barres de toit avec soin notamment en hiver.
Démonter les barres de toit lorsqu’elles ne servent pas.

Ranger et conserver soigneusement toutes les pieces des barres
lorsgu’elles sont démontées.
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Montaje

Controle con las instrucciones de montaje que no falte ninguna de las
piezas integrantes.

Limpie el techo del automoavil y las piezas del producto que estén en
contacto con el techo.

Lea vy siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de montaje v la lista de
recomendaciones, si la hubiera. Efectie luego el montaje por etapas,

1,2, etc.

Si en las instrucciones no se indican posiciones de montaje especiales, se
intentara mantener una distancia minima de 700 mm entre las secciones
del portaequipajes.

Al transportar cargas largas la distancia entre las secciones
portaequipajes no debera ser inferior a 600 mm.

Después de cada montaje controle que el portaequipajes quede
instalado de forma segura sobre le techo. Para ello, intente alterar su
posicion. Intente también desplazar las piezas de sujecion fuera del
borde del techo. Si usted puede hacer alguna de estas dos cosas el
portaequipajes tiene que afirmarse mejor. Esta prueba debe hacerse
periddicamente.
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Algunos tipos de techo corredizo y antenas no pueden utilizarse cuando
el producto estd montado.

El portaequipajes de techo se puede instalar en vehiculos con techo

de vidrio, a menos que se indigue lo contrario en las instrucciones de
montaje.

No puede hacerse responsable al fabricante de los danos personales o en
las propiedades provocados por el montaje o uso incorrecto del producto.
No estd permitido hacer modificaciones en el producto.

Consulte a su distribuidor si tiene alguna duda sobre el funcionamiento
y los limites de los productos. Lea detenidamente todas las instrucciones
y la informacion de garantia.

Carga

No deberd rebasarse la carga maxima indicada en las instrucciones de
montaje. No obstante hay que tener en cuenta las instrucciones del
fabricante del automavil acerca de la carga maxima permisible. Si las
cargas maximas recomendadas fueran diferentes, la carga valida es

la menor de ellas. Carga max. sobre el techo = peso de las secciones
portaequipajes + posibles accesorios + peso de la carga.

La carga no debe sobrepasar en un grado importante la anchura
lateral del portaequipajes, y debe distribuirse uniformemente sobre el
portaequipajes de modo que el centro de gravedad sea lo mas bajo
posible.

La carga maxima se aplica tanto al vehiculo en movimiento como al
vehiculo aparcado.

Cuando se transporten varias tablas de surf, éstas no deberan colocarse
unas junto a otras, sino superpuestas.

Al transportar tablas de surf y otros objetos largos, estos deberan
sujetarse también al vehiculo por delante y detras.

Los esquis deberdn transportarse con las puntas dirigidas hacia atras.
Deberan quitarse todas las piezas sueltas o que puedan soltarse de la
carga, por €j. silla para nifios, bomba de inflar ruedas de la bicicleta,
aletas, etc.

La carga debera sujetarse bien. No esta permitido utilizar gomas
elasticas tipo “pulpo”.

La sujecién de la carga deberd controlarse después de un breve
recorrido, y luego a intervalos apropiados. Tense la sujecion de la carga
siempre que sea necesario.

iIMPORTANTE! Controle siempre la sujecion de la carga.

Caracteristicas de conduccién y normas

La velocidad del vehiculo debe ajustarse siempre a la carga que se
transporta y a las condiciones de conduccion en cada momento como,
por ejemplo, el tipo de carretera, el estado de la misma, el viento, la
intensidad del trafico vy los limites de velocidad aplicables, aunque en
ningun caso debe superar los 130 km/h. Siempre deben respetarse los
limites de velocidad aplicables y las demas normativas de trafico.
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Conduzca lentamente cuando haya bandas reductoras de velocidad,
maximo 10 km/h.

Tenga especialmente en cuenta que la altura del vehiculo aumenta
cuando se transportan cargas colocadas en posicion vertical.

Ademas, la carga sobre el techo altera las caracteristicas de conduccion
del automovil, y su sensibilidad al viento lateral.

Los productos que van provistos de cerradura siempre deberan estar
cerrados con llave durante el trayecto.

Adapte la velocidad a las condiciones de la carretera y de la carga que
transporta, compruebe con regularidad la tension del portaequipajes,
en especial en carreteras sin asfaltar.

Mantenimiento

Controle y cambie las piezas desgastadas o deterioradas del producto.
El portaequipajes deberd limpiarse y recibir mantenimiento siempre, en
especial en invierno.

Cuando el producto no se utilice, debe desmontarse.

En caso de desmontar el producto, las piezas sueltas deberan
conservarse de forma segura.
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Montage

Anhand der Montageanweisung kontrollieren, daf3 alle Teile
mitgeliefert sind.

Das Fahrzeugdach und die Teile des Produkts, die mit dem Dach in
Berthrung kommen, reinigen.

Die Montageanweisung und etwaige Empfehlungsliste genau befolgen.
Die Montage schrittweise (1, 2 usw.) vornehmen.

Wenn keine besonderen Montagepositionen in der Montageanweisung
angegeben sind, sollte der Abstand zwischen den Lastentragern
mindestens 700 mm betragen.

Beim Transport langer Guter darf der Abstand zwischen den
Lastentragern nicht weniger als 600 mm betragen.

Nach jeder Montage die Lastentrager auf festen Sitz auf dem Dach
kontrollieren. Versuchen Sie, die Lastentrager aus ihrer Position zu
rucken und die Halteklammern von der Dachkante loszuziehen - falls
dies gelingt, muss der Lastentrager fester gespannt werden. Diese
Kontrolle sollte regelmaRig erfolgen.

Bestimmte Schiebedachtypen und Antennen lassen sich bei montiertem
Produkt nicht benutzen.

Der Dachtrager darf an Fahrzeugen mit Glasdach montiert werden,
sofern die Montageanleitung nichts Gegenteiliges besagt.

Der Hersteller Gbernimmt keinerlei Haftung fur Personen-

und Sachschéaden, die durch fehlerhafte Montage oder nicht
bestimungsgemanen Gebrauch des Produkts entstehen.

A10 Veranderungen des Produkts sind grundséatzlich nicht zugelassen.
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Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Handler, wenn Sie Fragen zu den Funktionen
bzw. Beschrankungen und Belastungsgrenzen der Produkte haben.
Lesen Sie alle Anleitungen und Garantieinformationen sorgfaltig durch.

Beladung

Die in der Montageanweisung angegebene max. Zuladung darf nicht
Uberschritten werden - ebenso sind die Angaben in der Betriebsanlei-
tung des Fahrzeugherstellers zu beachten. Bei Unterschied zwischen
den Werten gilt immer der niedrigere Wert. Zul. Dachlast = Gewichte
von Lastentrdgern + etwaigem Zubehor + Ladegut.

Die Zuladung darf seitlich nicht nennenswert Uber die Lastentrager
hinausragen, sie muss gleichmaRig auf den Lastentragern verteilt und
mit moglichst tief liegendem Schwerpunkt angeordnet sein.
Belastungsgrenzen gelten sowohl fur fahrende als auch geparkte
Fahrzeuge.

Mehrere Surfbretter dtrfen nicht nebeneinander, sondern mussen
Ubereinander angeordnet werden.

Surfbretter und andere lange Transportglter missen auBerdem vorne
und hinten zuverlassig am Fahrzeug befestigt werden.

Skier mussen immer mit den Spitzen nach hinten gerichtet transportiert
werden.

Lose und abnehmbare Teile der Zuladung - wie Kindersitz,
Fahrradpumpe, Flossen u.dgl. - mussen entfernt werden.

Die Zuladung muf zuverlassig gesichert werden. Elastische Gurte oder
sog. Gepackspinnen sind nicht zulassig.

Die zuverlassige Befestigung der Zuladung nach einer ersten kurzen
Fahrstrecke Uberprifen. Diese Kontrolle dann in regelmaRiigen
Abstanden wiederholen und die Zuladung bei Bedarf neu sichern.
ACHTUNG! Immer die zuverlassige Befestigung der Zuladung kontrol
lieren!

Fahreigenschaften und Vorschriften

Die Fahrzeuggeschwindigkeit ist stets der transportieren Last

und den aktuellen Fahrbedingungen sowie der Fahrbahnart, der
Fahrbahnqualitat, den Windbedingungen, der Verkehrsintensitat

und den geltenden Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen anzupassen.

Sie darf jedoch in keinem Fall 130 km/h Uberschreiten. Geltende
Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen oder andere Verkehrsvorschriften
sind stets zu beachten.

Fahren Sie langsam Uber Bremsschwellen; Maximalgeschwindigkeit:
10 km/h.

Besonders beachten, dass beim Transport hoher Zuladung die Hohe des
Fahrzeugs zunimmt.

Die Dachlast beeinflusst das Fahr- und Bremsverhalten des Fahrzeugs
und auch die Seitenwindempfindlichkeit.

Mit einem Schloss versehene Produkte mussen wahrend der Fahrt immer
abgeschlossen sein.
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Passen Sie Ihre Fahrgeschwindigkeit an die StraBenverhaltnisse und die
beférderte Ladung an. Kontrollieren Sie den Lastentréager regelméaBig auf
sichere Befestigung, besonders beim Fahren auf holprigen StraBen.

Wartung und Pflege

Verschlissene oder schadhafte Teile des Produkts unbedingt erneuern.
Die Lastentrager pflegen und sauber halten, insbesondere im Winter.
Bei Nichtbenutzung sollte das Produkt abgebaut werden.

Beim Abbau des Produkts sollten etwaige lose Teile sicher aufbewahrt
werden.
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Montage

Controleer aan de hand van de montage-instructies of u alle onderdelen
heeft.

Maak het dak van de auto schoon, alsmede de onderdelen van het prod.
uct die in aanraking komen met het dak.

Lees de montage-instructies en eventuele aanbevelingen door en volg
deze nauwkeurig op. Monteer daarna stap voor stap 1, 2, etc.

Als er in de montage-instructies geen speciale montageposities worden
aangegeven, moet een minimale afstand van 700 mm tussen de
dwarsstangen worden nagestreefd.

Bij het vervoer van een lange lading mag de afstand tussen de
dwarsstangen niet kleiner zijn dan 600 mm..

Controleer na het monteren altijd of de allesdrager goed op het dak
vastzit. Probeer de allesdrager van zijn plaats te duwen. Probeer ook
om de spanklemmen van het dak te trekken. Als u op een van beide
manieren beweging in de allesdrager krijgt, moet deze steviger worden
vastgezet. Deze test moet regelmatig worden uitgevoerd.

Sommige typen zonnedak en sommige antennes kunnen niet worden
gebruikt als het product is gemonteerd.

De dakdrager mag op auto’s met een glazen dak worden gemonteerd,
tenzij anders staat aangegeven in de montage-instructies.

De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor persoonlijke
schade aan eigendom of ongelukken als gevolg van onjuiste montage of
gebruik van het product.

Er mogen geen wijzigingen worden aangebracht in het product.
Raadpleeg uw dealer als u vragen hebt over de bediening en
beperkingen van het product. Neem alle instructies en garantiebewijs
zorgvuldig door.

501-6895-09 9
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Lading

De in de montage-instructies aangegeven maximale last mag niet
overschreden worden. Houd echter ook rekening met de instructies
van de autofabrikant over de toegestane maximale last. Als de
aanbevolen maximale lasten van elkaar afwijken, dan geldt de laagste.
Max. daklast = het gewicht van de allesdrager + evt. accessoires + het
gewicht van de lading.

De lading mag aan de zijkant niet wezenlijk uitsteken buiten de
allesdrager en moet gelijkmatig over de allesdrager worden verdeeld
met een zo laag mogelijk zwaartepunt.

Maximaal laadvermogen geldt voor tijdens het rijden alsook voor een
geparkeerd voertuig.

Als er meerdere surfplanken worden vervoerd, moeten die niet naast
elkaar maar op elkaar worden gelegd.

Bij het vervoer van surfplanken en andere lange voorwerpen dienen deze
ook aan de voor- en achterzijde van het voertuig te worden verankerd.
Ski's moeten met de punten naar achter worden vervoerd.

Alle losse of afneembare onderdelen van de lading zoals een kinderzitje,
fietspomp, vinnen, etc. moeten worden verwijderd.

De lading dient goed te worden vastgezet. Elastische zgn. "spinnen”
mogen niet worden gebruikt.

Na een korte afstand moet worden gecontroleerd of de lading goed
vastzit. Daarna moet deze controle met gepaste regelmaat worden
herhaald. Zonodig moet de lading opnieuw worden vastgezet.

NB! Controleer altijd of de lading goed vastzit.

Rijgedrag en bepalingen

De snelheid van het voertuig moet altijd worden afgestemd op

de vervoerde lading en de actuele rijomstandigheden, zoals

het soort weg, de kwaliteit van de weg, windomstandigheden,
verkeersintensiteit en toepasselijke snelheidslimieten, maar mag
onder geen enkel beding 130 km/u overschrijden. De toepasselijke
snelheidslimieten en andere verkeersregels moeten altijd in acht
worden genomen.

Rijd op lage snelheid over verkeersdrempels, maximumsnelheid

10 km/u.

Denk er met name aan dat de hoogte van het voertuig toeneemt
wanneer staande lading wordt vervoerd.

Het rij- en remgedrag van het voertuig en de gevoeligheid voor
zijwinden veranderen door de daklast.

Producten die zijn voorzien van een slot moeten tijdens de rit altijd
worden afgesloten.

Pas uw snelheid aan de weg en de vervoerde lading aan. Controleer de
spanning van de allesdrager regelmatig, vooral als u op ruw terrein rijdt.

501-6895-09



D.0
D1

D2

D3
D.4

Onderhoud

Controleer versleten of defecte onderdelen van het product en vervang
deze.

De allesdrager moet altijd schoongemaakt en onderhouden worden, met
name in de winter.

Als het product niet wordt gebruikt moet het gedemonteerd worden.

Bij demontage van het product moeten eventuele losse delen op veilige
wijze worden opgeborgen.

A.0
Al

A2

A3

A4

A5

A6

A7

A8

A9

A0

ATl

Fixando o Rack

Lavar e secar o teto do Carro e as partes do Rack que terdo contato
com o teto.

Siga os detalhes nas instrucdes de montagem. Na maioria das vezes, as
instrucdes especificam a distancia entre as Barras do Rack. Se nenhuma
instrucdo especifica for recomendada, tente manter uma distancia
minima de 700mm entre as Barras do Rack.

Quando transportar cargas compridas como pranchas de Surf, Caixas
Porta Bagagem etc, a distancia das Barras do Rack n&o devem ser
menor que 600mMmm.

Verifique antes de cada instalag&o que o Rack esteja fixado de forma
firme e segura no teto. Tente mudar o Rack de posi¢cdo. Tente também
puxar as pecas de fixacdo. Se tiver sucesso em qualguer dos testes,

o Rack deve ser melhor fixado. Este teste deve ser feito freqUentemente
em viagens longas.

As barras do Rack ndo devem exceder as laterais do carro. Nos
recomendamos que nao exceda maisda metade da distancia entre

o Suporte de Barra e a lateral do carro. Certifique se que nenhum
acessorio do Rack e a carga togquem o teto do carro.

Todos os produtos estdo projetados para proporcionar um transporte
seguro e tem um encaixe perfeito para evitar danificar o seu carro. Essa
caracteristica possibilita ter um Rack correto para seu carro e que ele
fixe adequada mente. Nao séo permitidas modificacdes no produto.
Produtos com fechos inclusos devem sempre ser trancados durante

a utilizacédo.

O rack para teto pode ser montado em veiculos equipados com teto solar,
a menos que especificado de outra forma nas instrucdes de montagem.
O fabricante n&o podera ser responsabilizado por danos pessoais de
propriedade ou perdas financeiras causadas pela montagem ou uso
incorretos do produto.

Alguns tipos de Teto Solar ndo podem ser abertos com o Rack. Cargas
compridas como Caixas Porta Bagagem e outros equipamentos podem
impossibilitar a abertura do Porta Malas.

Consulte seu revendedor em caso de duvidas sobre a operacao e as
limitacdes dos produtos. Leia todas as instrugdes e informacgdes de
garantia com atenc¢ao.

501-6895-09 n
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Seguran¢a da Carga

A capacidade de carga maxima no manual de montagem nao deve ser
excedida. O manual do proprietério do fabricante do carro também
deve ser consultado e seguido. Sempre a menor carga deve ser
obedecida. Capacidade de carga maxima= peso do Rack + acessorios
+ peso da carga.

A carga deve ser fixada firmemente utilizando fitas de fixagcdo ou similar.
Elasticos ndo devem ser utilizados.

A carga dentro da Caixa Porta Bagagem também deve ser fixado com
fitas de fixag&o. A maior parte da carga deve ser posicionada no meio
da caixa.

A carga maxima aplica-se a conducédo, bem como ao veiculo estacionado.
Depois de um trajeto curto e posteriormente em intervalos apropriados
deve-se verificar se carga esta bem fixa.

A carga ndo deve exceder as laterais do Rack, e deve ser distribuida ao
longo da Barra e com o menor centro de gravidade possivel. Qualquer
parte da carga que ultrapasse o carro na frente ou traseira deve ser
identificado de acordo com as leis locais.

Quando transportar Pranchas de Surf ou qualquer outro objeto
comprido (que podem gerar uma forca para cima) como carga devem
ser amarrados na parte dianteira e traseira do carro. Se mais de uma
prancha de surf for transportada, elas ndo devem ficar uma ao lado da
outra, e sim uma acima da outra para reduzir a forca para cima.

Se pranchas de surf tieverem quilhas removiveis elas devem ser
retiradas.

Esquis devem ser transportados com as pontas para tras.

CUIDADO! Sempre verifique se a carga esta bem fixada.

Caracteristicas de dirigibilidade e leis

A velocidade do veiculo devera ser sempre ajustada a carga sendo
transportada e as condi¢des de direcdo atuais, como tipo e qualidade
do pavimento, condi¢des de vento, intensidade do trafego e limites
de velocidade aplicaveis. No entanto, em nenhuma circunstancia ela
devera exceder 130 km/h. Os limites de velocidade aplicaveis e outras
normas de trafego devem ser sempre observados.

Dirija lentamente ao passar sobre lombadas/quebra-molas.
Velocidade méaxima de 10 km/h.

As caracteristicas de dirigibilidade e o comportamento de frenagem
mudam e ficam mais vulneraveis a ventos laterais quando a carga
estiver fixada no teto.

Atencéo especial quanto a altura do veiculo quando transportar cargas
altas (Bicicletas e outros objetos altos).

Ao transportar bicicletas retire as cadeiras de crianca, bomba de pneu
e outros objetos soltos.

Adapte a velocidade as condicdes da estrada e da carga transportada,
verifique a tensdo das barras de tejadilho com regularidade,
especialmente se viajar em estradas com piso irregular.

501-6895-09
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Manutenc¢ao

Verifique e substitua componentes desgastados ou defeituosos.

O suporte deverd ser sempre limpo e bem cuidado, especialmente no
inverno.

Quando n&o estiver em uso, o produto devera ser removido do veiculo.
Quando o produto for removido do veiculo, todas as pecas soltas
deverdo ser armazenadas com seguranca.
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Montaggio

Consultate le istruzioni di montaggio e verificate che siano presenti tutti
gli elementi necessari.

Pulite il tetto del veicolo ed i componenti del dispositivo che vengono

a contatto con il tetto del veicolo.

Seguite scrupolosamente le istruzioni di montaggio e I'elenco delle
raccomandazioni, se fornito in dotazione. Montate quindi il dispositivo
rispettando la sequenza corretta, e cioé: 1, 2, 3, ecc.

Qualora le istruzioni di montaggio non prevedessero posizioni di
montaggio particolari, abbiate cura di mantenere una distanza minima di
700 mm tra le barre di carico.

Quando si trasportano carichi lunghi, la distanza tra le barre di carico
non deve essere inferiore a 600 mm.

Ogni qualvolta si effettua il montaggio del dispositivo, controllate che le
barre di carico siano ben fissate al tetto. Cercate di spingere e di estrarre
le barre di carico fuori dalle rispettive posizioni di bloccaggio. Cercate
inoltre di estrarre le alette di tensionamento dal bordo del tetto. Qualora
doveste riuscire a muovere una parte qualsiasi del dispositivo, il porta-
carichi dovra essere fissato pid saldamente. Questa prova deve essere
effettuata con regolarita.

Alcuni tipi di tettucci apribili e di antenne radio non possono essere
utilizzati quando il porta-carichi & montato.

Il portatutto pud essere montato sulle auto con tetto panoramico

a meno che non sia specificato altrimenti nelle istruzioni di montaggio.
Il produttore non & responsabile dei danni personali alle proprieta o
degli infortuni causati da un montaggio o da un utilizzo non corretto
del prodotto.

Non & consentito apportare alcuna modifica al prodotto.

Contattare il rivenditore in caso di domande sul funzionamento e sui
limiti dei prodotti. Consultare tutte le istruzioni e le informazioni sulla
garanzia con attenzione prima di montare e utilizzare il portabici.

Caricamento

Abbiate cura di non superare mai il carico massimo indicato nelle
istruzioni di montaggio. Tuttavia, questo limite & sempre subordinato
al carico massimo raccomandato dal costruttore del veicolo. Si
raccomanda di applicare sempre il carico massimo pit basso indicato.
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Carico massimo sul tetto = peso del porta-carichi + accessori montati
+ peso del carico stesso.

Il carico non pun essere notevolmente superiore alla larghezza del
porta-carichi. Sistemate il carico sempre trasversalmente rispetto al
porta-carichi ed in modo che il centro di gravita risulti quanto pid basso
possibile.

[l carico massimo si applica a tutti i veicoli, siano essi in circolazione

o fermi in un parcheggio.

Quando & necessario caricare pil tavole da surf, queste non devono
essere poste una accanto all'altra, bensi una sopra l'altra.

Quando si caricano tavole da surf ed altri oggetti lunghi, questi devono
essere fissati sia sulla parte frontale sia su quella posteriore del veicolo.
Gli sci devono essere montati con le punte rivolte verso la parte
posteriore del veicolo.

Tutte gli elementi del carico che possono essere rimossi, come sedili di
biciclette per bambini, pompe per i pneumatici, pinne ed altro, devono
essere rimossi prima di provvedere al loro caricamento.

Il carico deve essere completamente fissato. Non utilizzate corde
elastiche.

Controllate sempre la sicurezza del carico dopo aver percorso un breve
tragitto, e successivamente ad intervalli regolari. Alloccorrenza, fissate le
cinghie di sicurezza.

NOTA! Controllare sempre che il carico sia fissato in modo corretto

e sicuro.

Proprieta e norme per la guida

La velocita del veicolo deve essere sempre adeguata al carico
trasportato e alle condizioni di guida, come il tipo e la qualita della
strada, le condizioni del vento, I'intensita del traffico e i relativi limiti
di velocita, ma in nessun caso deve essere superiore ai 130 km/h.

E sempre necessario rispettare i limiti di velocita imposti e altre
normative relative al traffico.

Affrontare i dossi artificiali a una velocita massima di 10 km/h.
Considerate che l'altezza totale del veicolo aumenta quando si caricano
oggetti perpendicolari.

Quando il carico € posizionato sul tetto, le caratteristiche di guida del
veicolo ed il comportamento dei freni variano, dato che la vulnerabilita ai
colpi venti laterali € maggiore.

Tutti gli oggetti montati con un dispositivo di fermo devono essere
sempre bloccati durante il trasporto.

Adegua la velocita alle condizioni della strada e al carico trasportato

e controlla frequentemente la tensione del sistema di portaggio,
specialmente quando viaggi su strade accidentate.

Manutenzione
Controllate e sostituite gli elementi deteriorati o difettosi.
Il porta-carichi dovra essere sempre pulito e sottoposto a manutenzione,
specialmente durante i mesi invernali.
501-6895-09
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Quando non utilizzato, rimuovete il dispositivo dal veicolo.
Una volta rimosso, tutte gli elementi staccati devono essere riposti con cura.
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Montering

Kontrollera mot monteringsanvisningen att alla ingdende detaljer finns
med.

Bilens tak och de delar pa produkten som kommer i kontakt med taket,
ska rengoras fére montering och kontinuerligt vid anvandning.

Gé igenom och félj noga monteringsanvisningen och eventuell
rekomnmendationlista. Montera darefter stegvis 1, 2 o.sv.

Om inga speciella monteringspositioner anges i monteringsanvisningen
skall ett minsta avstand av 700 mm mellan lasthallarbagarna
efterstravas.

Vid transport av langa laster far avstandet mellan lasthallarbagarna inte
understiga 600 mm.

Efter varje montering kontrollera att lasthallaren sitter sékert pa taket.
Farsok rubba lasthallaren ur sitt lage. Forsdk ocksa dra ut spannblecken
fran takkanten. Klarar du négot av detta maste lasthallaren spannas fast
hardare. Denna test bor goras regelbundet.

Vissa typer av solluckor och antenner gar inte att anvanda nar produkten
&r monterad.

Lasthallaren far monteras pa bilar med glastak, om det inte star nagot
annat i monteringsanvisningen.

Producenten kan inte hallas ansvarig fér skador pa egendom eller
ekonomisk forlust som orsakats av felaktig montering eller oriktig
anvandning av produkten.

Modifieringar av produkten far inte goras.

Hor med din aterforséljare om du har nagra fragor om hur produkten
kan anvandas. Las igenom alla anvisningar och all garantiinformation
noggrant.

Lastning

Den i monteringsanvisningen angivna maxlasten far inte éverskridas.
Beakta dock bilfabrikantens instruktion for tillaten maxlast. Skiljer sig de
rekommenderade maxlasterna at, galler den lagre vikten. Max taklast =
lasthallarnas vikt + ev. tillbehér + lastens vikt.

Lasten far inte vasentligt dverskrida lasthallarens bredd i sidled, utan skall
fordelas jamt dver lasthallaren med sa 1ag tyngdpunkt som majligt.
Anvisningar om maximal belastning galler bade vid kérning och
parkering.

Nar flera surfbrador transporteras skall de inte laggas i bredd, utan lastas
ovanpa varandra.

Vid transport av surfbrador och andra langa féremal skall dessa
forankras dven fram och bak pa fordonet.

Skidor skall transporteras med spetsarna vanda bakat.

501-6895-09 5
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Alla l6sa eller I6stagbara detaljer pa lasten sasom ex.barnstol,
cykelpump, fenor etc. skall tas bort.

Last skall spannas fast ordentligt. Elastiska sk. "blackfiskar” far inte
anvandas.

Lastens fastspanning skall kontrolleras efter en kort korstracka och
darefter med lampliga intervaller. Drag at lasten vid behov.
OBSERVERA! Kontrollera alltid lastens fastspanning.

Koéregenskaper och férordningar

Fordonets hastighet maste alltid vara anpassad till den last

som transporteras och efter rddande korférhallanden, sasom

typ av vag, vagkvalitet, vindforhallanden, trafiktathet och
hastighetsbegrénsningar. Hastigheten far dock under inga
omstandigeter dverskrida 130 km/h. Hastighetsbegransningar och
andra trafikregler maste alltid foljas.

Kor sakta dver fartgupp, max. 10 km/h.

Var speciellt uppmarksam pa att fordonets hojd dkar nar upprattstdende
laster transporteras.

Fordonets kor- och bromsegenskaper och dess kanslighet for sidvindar
forandras genom taklasten.

Produkter forsedda med las skall alltid vara lasta under fard.

Anpassa hastigheten efter radande vagférhallanden och till den last

som transporteras. Kontrollera regelbundet att lasthallaren sitter fast
ordentligt, sarskilt nar du kor pa ojamnt underlag.

Skétsel

Kontrollera och byt ut slitna eller defekta detaljer pa produkten.
Lasthallaren skall alltid rengéras och underhallas, sarskilt vintertid.
Né&r produkten ej anvands, s& bdr den monteras av.

Vid demontering av produkt bor eventuella 16sa delar férvaras pa ett
betryggande satt.

A.0 Montering

Al

A2

A3

A4

A5

Kontroller i monteringsvejledningen, at alle n@dvendige dele er til stede.
Renger bilens tag og de produktdele, der komnmer i kontakt med taget -
bade for og regelmaessigt ved brug.

Gennemga og folg vejledningen og listen over bilanbefalinger ngje, hvis
en sddan medfaolger. Monter herefter enheden i den korrekte raekkefolge,
det vil sige 1, 2, 3 og sa videre.

Hvis der ikke er angivet seerlige monteringspunkter i monterings-
vejledningen, bar du montere lastholderstaengerne med en
minimumsafstand i forhold til hinanden p& 700 mm.

Nar du transporterer lange genstande, ber afstanden mellem
lastholderstaengerne ikke vaere mindre end 600mm.

501-6895-09
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Hver gang enheden monteres, skal du kontrollere, at lastholderen sidder
sikkert pa taget. Prov at skubbe og traekke baereren ud af sin laste
position. Prav 0gsa at treekke spaendetappene ud fra tagets kanter. Hvis
du kan bevasge enheden, skal lastbasreren fastgares mere sikkert. Denne
test ber udfgres med jeevne mellemrum.

Nogle typer soltage og radioantenner kan ikke anvendes, nar baereren er
monteret.

Tagbagagebaereren ma gerne monteres pa biler med glastag,
medmindre andet star i monteringsvejledningen.

Producenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for personskader, skader pa

ting eller gkonomiske tab fordrsaget af forkert montering eller brug af
produktet.

Det er ikke tilladt at foretage aendringer af produktet.

Kontakt din forhandler, hvis du har spargsmal om produkternes brug

0g begrasnsninger. Laes hele vejledningen og garantioplysningerne
omhyggeligt.

Anvendelse

Den maksimale lastkapacitet, som er angivet i monteringsvejledningen,
ma ikke overskrides. Denne begraensning er altid underordnet i forhold
til den maksimale lastkapacitet, som bilproducenten anbefaler. Det

er altid den laveste maksimale anbefalede lastkapacitet, som er den
geeldende. Maks. taglast = lastholdervaegt + monteret ekstraudstyr til
lastholder + vaegten af selve taglasten.

Bredden pd godset ma ikke i vaesentlig grad overstige lastholderens
bredde, og det ber altid spredes jeevnt over hele lastholderen med det
lavest mulige tyngdepunkt.

Maksimal belastning geelder bade under kersel og ved parkering.

Nar der transporteres flere surfbraetter, ma de ikke placeres ved siden af
hinanden, men skal i stedet placeres oven pa hinanden.

Nar man transporterer surfbraetter og andre lange genstande, skal disse
fastgeres bade for og bag pa bilen.

Skiene skal transporteres med de spidserne vendt mod bilens bagende.
Alle lgse eller aftagelige dele af godset som f.eks. seeder pa barnecykler,
luftpumper, finner osv. skal tages af inden palaesning.

Godset skal veere forsvarligt fastgjort. Der ma ikke anvendes elastiske
remme.

Efter kort tids kersel ber du altid kontrollere, om godset sidder
forsvarligt fast, og derefter kontinuerligt tjekke med passende intervaller.
Stram godsets fastgerelsesstropper efter behov.

BEMARK! Kontroller altid, om godset sidder forsvarligt fast.

501-6895-09 17
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Kareegenskaber og lovgivning

Bilens hastighed skal altid tilpasses lasten i holderen og de aktuelle
karselsforhold, f.eks. vejtypen, vejens kvalitet, vindforholdene,
trafikken og de gaeldende fartbegraensninger. Hastigheden ma dog
under ingen omstaendigheder overskride 130 km/t. De gaeldende
fartbegraensninger og andre feerdselslove skal altid overholdes.

Kar langsomt over vejbump, maksimal hastighed 10 km/t.

Bemeerk, at bilens hgjde @ges, nar der transporteres opretstdende gods.
Bilens kare- og bremseegenskaber aendrer sig, og den bliver mere
falsom over for sidevind, nar der transporteres gods pa taget.
Produkter, der er udstyret med en Ias, skal altid vaere last under
transport.

Tilpas din hastighed til vejforholdene og holderens last, og kontrollér
jeevnligt lastholderens tilspaending, saerligt ved karsel pa ujeevne veje.

Vedligeholdelse

Kontroller og udskift slidte eller defekte dele.

Lastholderen bar altid rengeres og vedligeholdes korrekt, saerligt om vinteren.
Nar produktet ikke bruges, bar det afmonteres fra bilen.

Nar produktet afmonteres, ber alle Igse dele opbevares sikkert.
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Montering

Kontroller mot monteringsanvisningen at du har alle n@dvendige deler.
Rengjer biltaket og de delene av produktet som kommer i kontakt med
taket for og regelmessig under bruk.

Ga gjennom og felg naye monteringsanvisningen og anbefalingslisten,
hvis det falger med en slik. Monter deretter enheten i riktig rekkefelge,
altsa i henhold til trinn 1, 2, 3 osv.

Hvis det ikke er angitt noen spesiell monteringsposisjon i anvisningen,
ma du forsgke & holde en avstand pa minst 700 mm mellom
lastholderstengene.

Ved frakt av lang last ber avstanden mellom lastholderstengene ikke
vaere mindre enn 600 mm.

Hver gang enheten monteres, ma du kontrollere at lastholderen sitter
sikkert pa taket. Prav & skyve og dra holderen ut av sin laste stilling. Prav
0gsa a trekke ut spenningsfjaerene fra kanten pa taket. Hvis du klarer

a bevege noen del av enheten, ma lastholderen sikres bedre. Denne
testen bor utfores med jevne mellomrom.

Enkelte typer soltak og radioantenner kan ikke brukes nar lastholderen
er montert.

Takstativet kan monteres pa biler med glasstak, med mindre noe annet
er oppgitt i monteringsveiledningen.

Produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skade eller tap som skyldes
feilaktig montering eller bruk av produktet.

A0 Det &r ikke tillatt & endre produktet pa noen mate.

8
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Ta kontakt med forhandleren hvis du har spersmal om bruk av og
begrensninger for produktet. Les veiledninger og garanti ngye.

Lasting

Den maksimale belastningen som er angitt i monteringsanvisningen,
ma ikke overskrides. Denne grensen er imidlertid alltid underordnet
maksimumsbelastningen som er anbefalt av bilprodusenten. Den laveste
av de anbefalte maksimumsgrensene gjelder alltid. Maks. takbelastning
= lastholderens vekt + eventuelt montert ekstrautstyr pa lastholderen
+ vekten pa selve lasten.

Lasten ma ikke veere betydelig bredere enn selve lastholderen og ma
alltid fordeles jevnt over lastholderen med lavest mulig tyngdepunkt.
Maksimal last gjelder bade for kjgring og nar bilen star parkert.

Nar du skal frakte flere surfebrett, skal de ikke plasseres ved siden av
hverandre men i stedet oppa hverandre.

Nar du skal frakte surfebrett og andre lange gjenstander, ma disse sikres
bade foran og bak pa bilen.

Ski ma fraktes med tuppen vendt mot bakenden av bilen.

Alle Igse eller avtakbare deler av lasten, slik som sykkelseter for barn,
sykkelpumper, finner osv., ber tas av for de legges pa lastholderen.
Lasten ma sikres godt. Elastiske festestropper ma ikke brukes.
Sikringen av lasten ma kontrolleres etter kort tids kjering og deretter
med passende. intervaller. Stram remmene nar det er ngdvendig.
MERK! Kontroller alltid at lasten sitter trygt fast.

Kjoreegenskaper og forordninger

Kjoreteyets hastighet ma alltid justeres etter lasten som fraktes, og
de aktuelle kjgreforholdene, som for eksempel veitypen, kvaliteten

pa veien, vind- og trafikkforhold og de aktuelle fartsgrensene.
Hastigheten ma imidlertid aldri overskride 130 km/t. Du ma alltid rette
deg etter aktuelle fartsgrenser og andre trafikale retningslinjer.

Kjer langsomt over fartshumper, maks. hastighet 10 km/t.

Hust at bilens totale hgyde oker ved frakt av staende last.

Bilens kjoreegenskaper og bremseegenskaper endres, og bilen blir mer
folsom for sidevind nar det er last pa taket.

Produkter som er utstyrt med 1&s, ma alltid veere last under transport.
Tilpass farten etter veiforholdene og lasten du transporterer. Kontroller
med jevne mellomrom at lastestativet er godt festet (dette er saerlig
viktig nar du kjgrer pa ujevnt underlag).

Vedlikehold

Kontroller og bytt ut utslitte eller skadde deler.

Lastholderen ma rengjeres og vedlikeholdes etter bruk, spesielt om
vinteren.

Nar produktet ikke er i bruk, ber det fiernes fra bilen.

Nar produktet fiernes fra bilen, ma alle lzse deler oppbevares pa
forsvarlig mate.

501-6895-09 19
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Asennus

Tarkista asennusohjeista, etta kaikki osat ovat mukana.

Puhdista auton katto seka tuotteen ne osat, jotka koskettavat kattoa.
Kay asennusohje lapi ja noudata sita huolellisesti. K&y myods mahdollinen
suosi tuslista lapi huolellisesti. Asenna taman jalkeen vaiheittain
jarjestyksessa 1, 2 ja niin edelleen.

Jos asennusohjeissa ei ole annettu mitaan erityisia asennuskohtia,
taakkate lineputkien keskinainen vali on pyrittava jattdmaan ainakin
700 mm:n.

Pitkia esineita kuljetettaessa taakkatelineiden véalisen etaisyyden on
oltava vahintaan 600 mm. Kuorman sallitut ylitykset ovat edessa yhden
metrin ja takana kaksi metria (AjonAs 458 2. mom.)

Tarkista jokaisen asennuksen jalkeen, ettd taakkateline on tukevasti
katolla. Yrita irrottaa taakkateline heiluttamalla sita. Yrita myos

vetaa kiinnityspelti irti katon reunasta. Jos taakkateline irtoaa, se

on kiinnitettava lujemmin paikalleen. Tama testi on suoritettava
saannollisesti.

Tietyntyyppisia kattoluukkuja ja antenneja ei voi kayttaa tuotteen ollessa
asen nettuna.

Kattotelineen saa asentaa lasikatolla varustettuihin autoihin, jos
asennusohjeissa ei ole erikseen toisin sanottu.

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa henkilo- tai esinevahingoista, jotka johtuvat
tuotteen virheellisestd asennuksesta tai kaytosta.

Tuotetta ei saa muuttaa.

Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjéan, jos sinulla on tuotteiden kayttamiseen

ja rajoituksiin liittyvaa kysyttavaa. Lue kaikki ohjeet ja takuutiedot
huolellisesti.

Kuormaaminen

Asennusohjeissa annettua suurinta kuormaa ei saa ylittéa. Noudata
myods auton valmistajan ilmoittamaa suurinta sallittua kattokuormaa. Jos
suositellut suurimmat kuormat eroavat toisistaan, noudata pienempaa
arvoa. Suurin kattokuorma = taakkatelineiden paino + mahdolliset
tarvikkeet + kuorman paino.

Kuorma ei saa ylittaa taakkatelineen leveytta merkittavasti. Kuorma
on jaettava mahdollisimman tasaisesti taakkatelineen paalle.
Ajoneuvoasetuksen 458 mukaan kuorma ei saa ulottua sivusuunnassa
korin ulkopuolelle. Tata ei sovelleta veneen kuljetukseen.

Suurin sallittu kuorma patee seké autolla ajettaessa etta auton ollessa
pysakoityna.

Jos kuljetat useita purjelautoja, ne on kuljetettava paallekkain.
Purjelautoja ei saa kuljettaa vierekkain.

Purjelaudat ja muut pitkat kuljetettavat esineet on kiinnitettava
ajoneuvon etu- ja takaosaan.

Sukset on kuljetettava karjet taaksepain.
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Kaikki kuorman irtonaiset tai irrotettavat osat, kuten lastenistuimet,
polkupydran pumput, siivekkeet jne., on irrotettava.

Kuorma on kiinnitettava kunnolla. Ala kayta kiinnittamiseen kuminauhoja
(nk. "mustekaloja”).

Tarkista kuorman kiinnityksen kireys lyhyen ajomatkan jalkeen. Tarkista
kireys aina sopivin valiajoin. Kirista kuorman kiinnitys tarvittaessa
UOMAUTUS! Kuorman kiinnitys on aina tarkistettava.

Ajo-ominaisuudet ja maaraykset

Ajoneuvon nopeus taytyy aina suhteuttaa kuljetettavaan kuormaan ja
vallitseviin ajo-olosuhteisiin, joihin vaikuttavat esimerkiksi tien tyyppi,
tien kunto, tuuliolosuhteet, liikenteen vilkkaus ja nopeusrajoitukset.
Nopeus ei kuitenkaan missaan oloissa saa olla suurempi kuin

130 km/h. Nopeusrajoituksia ja muita liikennesaantoja taytyy aina
noudattaa.

Ylité hidastustdyssyt rauhallisesti, enintdan nopeudella 10 km/h.
Muista, ettd ajoneuvon korkeus lisdantyy kuljetettaessa pystykuormia.
Kattokuorma muuttaa ajoneuvon ajo- ja jarrutusominaisuuksia seka sen
sivutu uliherkkyytta.

Lukolliset tuotteet on lukittava aina matkan ajaksi.

Sovita nopeutesi tieolosuhteiden ja kuljetettavan kuorman mukaan ja
tarkista kuormalavan kiinnitys saannollisesti erityisesti epatasaisilla teilla.

Hoito

Tarkista tuotteen osat. Vaihda kuluneet tai vialliset osat.

Taakkateline on puhdistettava ja huollettava saanndllisesti etenkin
talvisaikaan.

Kun tuote ei ole kaytossa, poista se autosta.

Kun tuote puretaan, muista sailyttédad mahdolliset irto-osat turvallisessa
paikassa.

G

A.0 Festing

Al Berid saman vid leidbeiningar um samsetningu ad allir naudsynlegir
hlutar séu til stadar.

A.2 Hreinsid bilpakid og pa hluta vérunnar sem komast i snertingu vid pakid
4 undan og reglulega & medan notkun stendur.

A.3 Fardu i gegnum og fylgdu vandlega leidbeiningum um samsetningu og
medmeelalistanum, ef hann fylgir med. Festu eininguna sidan i réttri roo,
pad er ad segja 1, 2, 3 og svo framvegis.

A4 Ef engar sérstakar festingarstodur eru gefnar i leidbeiningum um samsetningu
skal reyna ad hafa 700 mm lagmarksfjarlaegd & milli burdarstanganna.

A5 Vid burd & longu hlassi eetti fiarlaegdin & milli burdarstanganna ekki ad
vera minni en 600 mm.
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A6 [ hvert skipti sem einingin er fest parf ad athuga ad burdarstongin sitji
fost & pakinu. Reyndu ad yta og toga burdarstdongina Ur leestri stodu.
Reyndu einnig ad draga strekkjaraflipana ut af pakbruninni. Ef pér tokst
ad hreyfa einhvern hluta einingarinnar verdur ad festa burdarsténgina
betur. Petta prof aetti ad framkvaema reglulega.

A.7 Ekkier haegt ad nota sumar gerdir af sélarligum og utvarpsloftnetum
pegar burdargrindin er uppsett.

A.8 Leyfilegt er ad setja pakgrindina upp & bila med glerpak, nema annad sé
tilgreint i leidbeiningum um uppsetningu.

A9 Framleidandi ber enga abyrgd a personulegum skadabdtum fyrir eignatjon
eda fidrtjon sem hlyst af rangri uppsetningu eda notkun a vorunni.

AJ1O Engar breytingar & vorunni eru heimilar.

Al Raodfeerdu pig vid séluadila ef pu hefur einhverjar spurningar vardandi
notkun og takmarkanir & vorunum. Fardu vandlega yfir allar leidbeiningar
og upplysingar um abyrgd.

B.0 Hledsla

B1  Ekki skal fara yfir pa hdmarkshledslu sem tilgreind er i leidbeinigum
um samsetningu. Hins vegar eru pessi mork alltaf laegra sett en su
hamarkshledsla sem er rddlogod af framleidanda sjélfs bilsins. Pad er alltaf
nedri rédlogd hamarkshledslan sem & vid. Hdm.hledsla a pak = pyngd
burdargrindar + allur uppsettur aukabtinadur + pyngd hledslunnar sjalfrar.

B.2 Hledslan ma ekki fara fram yfir breidd hledslunnar sem neinu nemur,
og hun skal avallt vera 16gd jafnt eftir burdargrindinni og med leegsta
mogulegan pyngdarpunkt.

B.3 Hamarkshledsla & vid um akstur sem og 6kutaeki sem er lagt i staedi.

B.4 begar fleiri en eitt brimbretti eru flutt & milli stada aetti ekki ad leggja pau
hlid vio hlid, heldur skal peim pess f stad staflad hverju ofan & annad.

B.5 Pegar brimbretti og adrir langir hlutir eru flutt & milli stada skal festa pa
baedi ad framan og ad aftan & dkutaekinu.

B.6  Skidi verdur ad bera svo ad oddmijorri endarnir snui aftur & dkutaekinu.

B.7 Allalausa eda fjarleegjanlega hluta hledslunnar, eins og barnasaeti & hjol,
dekkjapumpur, froskalappir og svo framvedgis, skal fjarlaegja & undan
hledslu.

B.8 Festa skal hlassid vandlega. Ekki skal nota teygjur.

B.9 Kanna skal éryggi hlassins eftir stutta vegalengd, og par eftir med
videigandi millibili. Herdid festingar hlassins pegar pess er porf.
ATH.! Athugid 6ryggi hledslufestinga avallt.

C.0 Aksturseiginleikar og -reglur

C1 Hradi dkutaekisins skal dvallt taka mid af pvi hlassi sem verid er ad
flytja og nUverandi akstursadstaedum, eins og gerd og geedum vega,
vindhrada, umferdarpunga og gildandi hradatakmaorkunum, en ma ekki
undir neinum kringumstaedum fara yfir 130 km/kist. Avallt skal fari® eftir
gildandi hradatakmorkunum og 68rum umferdarreglum.

C.2 AKki® heegt yfir hradahindranir, hamarkshradi er 10 km/klst.

C.3 Athugadu ad heildarhaed 6kutaekisins eykst pegar upprétt hlass er flutt.
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Aksturs- og hemlunareiginleikar 6kutaekisins breytast og varnarleysi pess
gagnvart hlidarvindum eykst pegar hlass er flutt & pakinu.

Vorur med l1as skulu avallt vera laestar 8 medan flutningi stendur.

Midid hrada vid adstaedur vegar og hlassins sem verid er ao flytja,
athugid idulega strekkingu & burdargrind, sérstaklega pegar ekid er

& grofum vegum.

Vidhald

Athugid og skiptid um slitna eda gallada hluta.

Burdargrindin skal avallt vera hreinsud og henni vidhaldid, sérstaklega ad
vetri til.

begar varan er ekki i notkun skal fjarlaegja voruna af dkutaekinu.

begar varan er fjarlaegd af 6kutaekinu skal geyma alla lausa hluta hennar
4 6ruggum stad.
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Paigaldamine

Kontrollige paigaldamisjuhendi jargi, kas kdik osad on olemas.

Tehke puhtaks auto katus ja toote osad, mis puutuvad vastu katust.
Lugege labi juhend ja ka napunaited, kui need on lisatud. Seejarel
alustage toote koostamist vastavalt juhendi punktidele 1, 2, 3 ja nii edasi.
Kui paigaldamisjuhendis pole antud tapset raamitalade vahekaugust,
tuleks see valida vahemalt 700 mm.

Pikkade esemete vedamisel ei tohi raamitalade vahekaugus olla véhem
kui 600 mm.

lga kord, kui te paigaldate toodet, kontrollige, et raamitalad oleksid tdesti
kindlalt katuse kuljes kinni. Proovige, kas raamitala jaab IUkkamisel ja t
dmbamisel kindlalt oma paigale. Samuti kontrollige, et pingutid jaaksid
kindlalt oma kohale nii tdmbamisel kui [Ukkamisel. Kui teil 6n nestub
leida moni koht, mis ei pusi kindlalt paigal, tuleb toode uuesti korralikult
kinnitada. Sellist kontrolli tuleb teha regulaarselt.

Modningat tulpi katuseluukide ja antennidega ei saa katuseraami kasutada.
Katuseraami on lubatud paigaldada klaaskatusega autodele, valja
arvatud juhul, kui paigaldusjuhendis on maaratud teisiti.

Tootja ei vastuta inimestele voi esemetele tekitatud kahjustuste voi
varalise kahju eest, mis on pohjustatud toote valest paigaldamisest

VoI kasutamisest.

Tootes ei ole lubatud teha muudatusi.

Kui teil on toodete tootamise ja piirangute kohta kisimusi, podrduge oma
edasimuUja poole. Lugege koik juhised ja garantiiteave hoolikalt labi.

Kasutamine

Paigaldamisjuhendis on toodud maksimaalne lubatud koorma kaal,
aga alati tuleb arvestada, milline on autotootja poolt maaratud suurim
lubatud koorma kaal katusel. Tegelik suurim lubatud kaal on see, kumb
on vaiksem. Maksimaalne koorma kaal katusel = katuseraami kaal +
koikide tarvikute kaal + koorma kaal.
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Koorem ei tohi olla palju laiem kui katuseraam ja koorem peab olema
Uhtlaselt jagatud. Koorem tuleb koostada nii, et raskuskese jadks
voimalikult madalale.

Maksimaalne kandevoime kehtib nii séitvale kui pargitud séidukile.
Surfilauad tuleb naiteks panna Uksteise peale, mitte kdrvuti.

Surfilauad ja muud pikad esemed tuleb autole kinnitada nii eest kui
tagant.

Suusad tuleb keerata nii, et teravad otsad oleksid tahapoole.

Enne koormasse kinnitamist tuleb koéik lisadetailid &ra votta, naiteks
jalgratastelt tuleb maha vétta lapseiste, jalgrattapump ja muud taolised
esemed.

Koorem tuleb kinnitada vaga hoolikalt. Venivaid nddre ei tohi selleks
kasutada.

Kohe parast vaikese maa labimist tuleb koorma kinnitust kontrollida. Kui
vaja, tuleb kinniseid uuesti pingutada. Hiljem tuleb koormat kontrollida
vastavalt vajadusele.

TAHELEPANU! Kontrollige alati, et koorem oleks ohutult paigaldatud.

Juhised ja nduded sditmisel

Séiduki Kiirus tuleb alati valida vastavalt veetavale koormale ja
valitsevatele teeoludele, nt tee tuubile, tee kvaliteedile, tuuleoludele,
liiklustihedusele ja kehtivatele kiiruspiirangutele, kuid séiduki kiirus
ei tohi mingil tingimusel kunagi Uletada 130 km/h. Alati tuleb jargida
kehtivaid kiiruspiiranguid ja muid liikluseeskirju.

Soitke Ule teeklinniste aeglaselt, kiirusega kuni 10 km/h.

Tuleb arvestada, et koorem teeb sdiduki kdrgemaks, eriti siis, kui esemed
on pUstasendis.

Soéidukile paigaldatud koorem muudab séiduki séiduomadusi, naiteks
pidurdam ist ja kulgtuule maoju.

Kui tootel on kaas, tuleb enne séitma hakkamist kaas korralikult sulgeda.
Valige kiirus vastavalt teeoludele ja veetavale koormale. Kontrollige
katuseraami pingulolekut korduvalt, eriti ebatasastel teedel sdites.

Hooldus

Kontrollige ja vahetage vélja kulunud osad.

Toodet tuleb puhastada ja hooldada, eriti talvel.

Kutusekulu ja CO2 heitmete vahendamiseks palun eemaldage
lastikandur, kui te seda ei kasuta.

Kui toode on séidukilt maha véetud, tuleb koik osad korralikult alles hoida.
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Uzstadisana
P¢c uzstadisanas instrukcijas parbaudiet, vai ir visas nepiecieSamas daias.
Notiriet masinas jumtu un tas produkta daias, kuras saskaras ar jumtu.
Izskatiet un uzmanigi ieverojiet uzstadisanas instrukciju un ieteikumu
sarakstu, ja tads ir pievienots.Tad seciga kartiba uzstadiet iekartu, tas ir
1,2, 3un ta talak.
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Ja uzstadisanas instrukcija nav noraditas ipasas uzstadisanas pozicijas,
centie ties saglabat vismaz 700 mm lielu attadlumu starp bagéznieka
stiediem.

Parvietojot garas kravas, attalums starp bagaznieka stiediem nedrikst
blt mazaks par 600 mm.

Katru reizi, kad tiek uzstadita siiekarta, parliecinieties, ka bagaznieks ir
drosi piestiprinats jumtam. Pamcliniet pagrlst un paraut bagaznieku no
ta nostiprinatas pozicijas. Mcliniet izraut ari nos tiprindju ma cilpas no
jumta malas. Ja jums izdodas izkustinat kadu iekartas daiu, bagaznieks
janostiprinaciesak. bada parbaude javeic regulari.

Kad bagaznieks ir uzstadits, var izmantot nolaizamo jumtu un radio
antenu.

Jumta bagaznieku ir atlauts uzstadit uz automasinam ar stikla jumtu, ja
vien uzstadisanas noradijumos nav minéts citadi.

Razotajs neuznemas nekadu atbildibu par personisku Tpasuma vai
lldzeklu zaudé&jumu, kas radies nepareizas produkta uzstadisanas vai
lietoSanas dé|.

Produktu nedrikst izmainit.

Sazinieties ar savu izplatitdju, ja jums ir jautajumi par izstradajumu
darbibu un ierobezojumiem. RUpigi parskatiet visus noradijumus un
garantijas informaciju.

lekrausana

Nedrikst parsniegt maksiméalo uzstadisanas instrukcija noradito slodzi.
Tomgr Sis ierobezojums vienmgr pakiaujas pasas automasinas razotaja
maksimalas slodzes ieteikumiem. Atbilstosa slodze vienmgr ir zemaka
jeteikta slodze. Maksimala jumta slodze = bagaznieka svars + uzstaditas
bagaznieka paligierices + pasas kravas svars.

Krava nedrikst ievgrojami parsniegt bagaznieka platumu, un té vienmerigi
jasadala pa bagaznieku, ievcrojot vismazako iespcjamo smaguma centru.
Maksimalas noslodzes ierobezojums attiecas gan uz braucosu,
ganstavosu transportlidzekli.

Parvadajot vairdkus scrfosanas dgius, tos nedrikst novietot vienu aiz otra,
bet tie jasavieto viens otram virsQ.

Parvadajot scrfosanas d¢ius un citus garus priekSmetus, tie janostiprina
gan masinas prieksa, gan aizmugurc.

Slgpes japarvada ta, lai to smailie gali atrastos pret masinas aizmuguri.
Pirms iekrausanas ir janooem visas kravas vaiigas vai nooemamas daias,
tadas ka velosipcda bernu scdeklitis, riepu pumpis, stabilizatori u.tml..
Krava pilniba janostiprina. Nedrikst izmantot elastigas spirales.

Kravas stiprindjums japarbauda, kad nobraukts neliels attalums, un p¢c
tam ik pcc piemcrota laika posma. Pievelciet kravas stiprinadjuma siksnas,
kad vien nepiecieSams.

IEVCROJIET! Vienmg¢r parbaudiet kravas pielikumu drosibu.
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Brauksanas ipasibas un noteikumi

Transportlidzekla brauk$anas atrums vienmeér ir japielago atbilstosi
transport&jamajai kravai un brauksanas apstakliem, pieméram,

cela veidam, kvalitatei, véja stiprumam, satiksmes intensitatei un
piemérojamiem brauksanas atruma ierobezojumiem, tacu brauksanas
atrums nekados apstaklos nedrikst parsniegt 130 km/h. Vienmér janem
Vera piemérojamie atruma ierobezojumi un citi satiksmes noteikumi.
Brauciet [énam pari atruma regulésanas skérsliem, maksimalais
atrums — 10 km/h.

levcrojiet, ka transporta lidzekia kopgjais augstums palielinés, ja parvada
stateniskas kravas.

Transporta lidzekia brauksanas ipasibas un bremzcsana izmainas un
sp¢cigak reai¢ uz sanu vgja palielindsanos, ja uz jumta atrodas krava.

Ar aizslcgiem aprikotie produkti parvadasanas laika vienmer ir janosl¢cdz.
Pielagojiet automasinas brauksanas atrumu atbilstosi cela stavoklim un
parvadamaijai kravai. Regulari parbaudiet, lai krava un tas turétaji batu
nospriegoti - it Tpasi gadijumos, kad parvietojaties pa nelidzenu celu.

Apkope

Parbaudiet un aizvietojiet nolietojusas vai bojatas daias.

Bagaznieks vienmcr jatira un jaapkopj, ipasi ziema.

Lai samazinatu degvielas patérinu un CO2 izmesu limeni, [Gdzu,
nonemiet bagazas turétdju, kad tas netiek izmantots.

Kad produkts ir nobemts no automasinas, visas nepiestiprinatas daias ir
drosi jauzglaba.
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Tvirtinimas

Pagal surinkimo instrukcija patikrinkite, ar yra visos reikalingos dalys.
Nuvalykite automobilio stoga ir tas gaminio dalis, kurios lie¢iasi su stogu.
Perskaitykite surinkimo instrukcijas ir rekomendacijy sarasa, jei jis
pridétas, ir atidziai jy laikykités. Po to pritvirtinkite jtaisg tinkama seka, t.
y. pagal 1, 2, 3 punktus ir taip toliau.

Jei surinkimo instrukcijose nenurodytos konkrecios tvirtinimo padétys,
tarp stogo bagazinés strypy stenkités islaikyti minimaly 700 mm
atstuma.

Vezant ilgus krovinius, atstumas tarp stogo bagazinés strypy turéty bati
ne mazesnis kaip 600 mm.

Kiekvieng karta, kai tvirtinate $j jtaisa, patikrinkite, ar jis gerai pritvirtintas
prie stogo. Paméginkite patraukti ir pastumti bagazine i$ uzfiksuotosios
padéties. Taip pat pameginkite nutraukti tvirtinimo apkabas nuo stogo
krasto. Jei jstengiate pajudinti bet kurig jtaiso dalj, stogo bagazine bdtina
pritvirtinti dar patikimiau. Tokj bandyma reikia atlikti reguliariai.
Pritvirtinus stogo bagazine, negalima naudoti kai kuriy tipy stoglangiy
arba radijo antenu.
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A9 Stogo bagazines leidziama tvirtinti ant automobiliy su stikliniu stogu,
nebent kitaip nurodyta montavimo instrukcijose.

A10 Gamintojas negali bati laikomas atsakingu uz asmens nuosavybés
sugadinimg arba nelaiminga atsitikima deél netinkamo produkto
tvirtinimo arba naudojimo.

A1l Neleidziama daryti jokiy stogo bagazinés pakeitimy.

A2 Jeigu turite kokiy nors klausimy dél produkto veikimo, naudojimo ir
apribojimuy, kreipkités | savo pardaveéja. Atidziai perskaitykite visas
instrukcijas ir garantijos informacija.

B.0 Krovinys

B1 Negalima virsyti maksimaliosios apkrovos, nurodytos surinkimo
instrukcijose. Taciau bdtina atsizvelgti | tai, kad negalima virsyti paties
automobilio gamintojo nurodytos apkrovos. Visuomet pasirenkama

mazesné rekomenduojama maksimali apkrova. Maksimali stogo apkrova

= stogo bagazinés svoris + visi jtaisyti bagaZinés priedai + paties
krovinio svoris.

B.2 Krovinys negali labai virsyti stogo bagazinés plocio ir patj krovinj
visuomet reikia tolygiai paskirstyti ant bagazinés, kad svorio centras
baty kuo zemiau.

B.3 Didziausia leistina apkrova taikytina ir vaziuojant, ir automobiliui stovint.

B.4 Vezant kelias banglentes, jas reikia krauti ne vieng $alia kitos, o vieng ant
kitos.

B.5 Vezant banglentes ir kitus ilgus daiktus, juos reikia tvirtinti ir ties
automobilio priekiu, ir ties uzpakaliu.

B.6 Slidés vezamos pritvirtintos smailiaisiais galais link automobilio uzpakalio.
B.7 Visos laisvos arba nuimamos krovinio dalys, pavyzdziui, dviraciy vaikiskos

sedynés, padangy pompos, banglenciy stabilizatoriai ir kt., pries
kraunant turi bGti nuimti.
B.8 Krovinj reikia gerai pritvirtinti. Nenaudokite elastingy dirzy.

B.9 Krovinio tvirtinima reikia patikrinti nuvaziavus nedidelj atstuma, o paskui-

tam tikrais tarpsniais. Jei reikia, jtempkite tvirtinimo dirzelius.
PASTABA: visuomet tikrinkite, ar krovinys gerai pritvirtintas.

C.0 Vaziavimo savybés ir taisyklés

C1 Automobilio greitis turi bati nuolat reguliuojamas, atsizvelgiant
| gabenama krovinj ir esamas eismo salygas, pvz., kelio tipa, kokybe,
véjo salygas, eismo intensyvuma ir taikomus greicio apribojimus,
taciau jokiais badais negali virdyti 130 km/h. Visada batina atsizvelgti
| taikomus greicio apribojimus ir kitas eismo taisykles.

C.2 Per greicio ribojimo kalnelius vaziuokite létai, ne didesniu kaip 10 km/h

greiciu.

C.3 Atkreipkite démesj, kad pakrovus krovinj vertikaliai padidéja bendras
automobilio aukstis.

C.4 Vezant krovinj ant stogo, pakinta automobilio vaziavimo charakteristikos
ir stabdymo savybés, automobilis jautriau reaguoja j soninj véja.

C.5 Daiktai su blokavimo jtaisais pervezant visada turi badti blokuojami.
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Pasirinkite greitj atsizvelgdami | kelio salygas ir vezama krovinj, daznai,
ypac keliaudami sudeétingais keliais, tikrinkite krovinio uzverzima ir
tvirtinimus.

Techniné priezilra

Patikrinkite ir pakeiskite isdilusias ar sugedusias dalis.

Stogo bagazine visuomet reikia valyti ir priziGréti, ypac Ziema.

Jei stogo bagaziné nenaudojama, ja reikia nuimti nuo automobilio.
Nuemus stogo bagazine nuo automobilio, visas palaidas dalis reikia
padeéti j saugig vieta.
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C6opka

CBepsach C MHCTPYKLMEN Mo cOopKe, MPOBEPUTL HaANYME BCEX
HEOBXOAVMBIX YacTel.

OUNCTUTB KPbILLY aBTOMOBUAS 1 TeX YacTer BaraxkHnKa, KoTopble ByAyT
npUAeraThb K KpblLLe,

BHMMaTEABHO MPOYUTATL MHCTPYKLMIO MO COOPKE 1 CrINCOK
peKoMeHAaLMIM, ECAM OH MNpKrAaraeTcs. 3aTeM cobpaTb BararkHKK,
COBAIOASS YKa3aHHYO MOCAEAOBATEABHOCTb, T.€. BLIMOAHUTL Wark 1, 2,
3NTA.

ECAM B UHCTPYKLMU He YKa3aHbl TOYHbIE KOOPAMHATbBI YCTaHOBKM
MPOAOABHBIX HECYLLIMX BPYCHEB, MOCTAPANTECH BbIAEDKATL MEXKAY
HUMW paccTosHMe He MeHee 700 MM,

oW NepeBo3Ke AAVHHOMEPHbIX MOY30B PAaCCTOAHNE MEXKAY HECYLLIMMM
BPYCbAMU AOAKHO BbITb He MeHee 600 MM.

Kaskabli pas Npy YCTaHOBKE U3AEAKSA, CACAYET NMPOBEPATH HAAEXKHOCTb
duKkcaumn baraxkHka Ha Kpbille. MNonbiTanTecb CABUHYTb VAW COPBaTb
3aKpPEnAEHHbIV BaraxkHKK. [NonbITanTeCh TakyKe COpBaTb YCTPOMCTBA
KpenAeHns BarakHika Ha 3aKpariHe Kpbiln. ECAM BaM yaacTcs
CABVHYTb BaraXkHMK C MeCTa, CACAYET 3aKPenuTb ero 6oAee HAAEXKHO.
Takyto MPOBEPKY CAEAYET MPOUN3BOAUTL PEMYASPHO.

[MpW YCTaHOBAEHHOM BaraxkHIKe HeAb3s1 MOAbB30BATbCS
PaANOAHTEHHAMU U AOKaMK HEKOTOPbIX TUMOB Ha KpblLLE.

YNop AAS 6ararkHUKa MOXKHO YCTaHaBAMBATb Ha aBTOMOOWAM CO
CTEKASTHHOW KPbILLEW, CAM B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTaHOBKE He yKa3aHo
obpaTHoe.

[MPOVN3BOANTEAD HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a MOBPEXAEHWSA
VIMYLLIECTBA UAM HECUACTHbIE CAyYal, MPON30LLIEALLIIE BCAEACTBME
HEBEPHOMO KPEMNAEHUS NAM UCMOAB30BaHUS MPOAYKTA.

He paspellaeTcst BHOCUTb KakMe-AUB0 M3MEHEHVS B KOHCTRYKLMIO
BGaraxkHuKa.

MW BO3HVKHOBEHWM AODbBIX BOMPOCOB 06 MCMOAB30BAHUM U3AEANM
0bpaTnTECh K CBOEMY AMAEPY. BHUMATEABHO NpOYMTaNTe MHCTPYKLMN
1 MHDOPMaUMIO O rapaHTUM.
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PasMelLeHue rpysa Ha 6ara>kHuke

3anpellaeTcsa NpeBbilaTh MakCMaAbHYIO MacCy rpy3a, yKasaHHYo

B UHCTPYKLMK Mo cOopke. OAHAKO, 3TOT MPEAEA BCEraa BTOPUYEH

MO OTHOLLEHMIO K MAKCHMaAbHOM Harpy3sKe Ha KpbILLY, YKa3biBaeMom
13roTOBUTEAEM aBTOMOOWASA. 13 ABYX MakCMMYMOB BCEraa BblbrpaeTcs
HauMMeHbLLM. MaKc. Harpy3ka Ha Kpbilly = Macca 6arakHuka + Macca
BCMOMOraTeAbHbIX MPUHAAAEXHOCTEN, 3aKPENAEHHbIX Ha 6ara>kHuke
+ Macca camoro rpysa.

[abapuTbl rpy3a He AOAXKHbBI HAMHOIO BBIXOAWTb 3a LUMPUHY GaraskHuKa,
rPY3 CAEAYET PABHOMEPHO pasMelllaTb Ha BaraskHWKe, 1 LeHTP TAXKeCTu
rpy3a AOAXKEH PACNOAAraTbCs Kak MOXHO HUKE.

3HayeHVe MaKCHMMaAbHOWM Harpy3Ku YKasaHo KaK AAS YIPaBASEMBIX, Tak
1 AAS MPUNAPKOBAHHBIX aBTOMOBUAEN.

MNPy NepeBo3Ke HECKOABKMX AOCOK AASI CepdUHIa NX He CAeAYET
pa3MelLaTb APYT BO3AE APYTa, HY>KHO KAGCTb MX OAHY Ha APYTYHO.

[MpW NepeBo3Ke AOCOK AAA CEPDVIHIA U APYTVX AAMHHOMEPHbBIX
NPEAMETOB, X CAEAYET 3aKPENAATb Ha BarakHUKe Cnepean U C3aAn.
ABI>KM CAEAYET pa3MelLLiaTb Ha BaraskHVKe HOCKaMy HasaA,

Bce HezakpernAeHHbIe UAM AEMKO CHUMaeMble MPeAMETbI, Hanprmep,
CUAEHDBSA AETCKIX BEAOCUMEAOB, BEAOCHMNEAHbIE HAaCOChI U .M. NepeA
NOrpy3KOM HEOBXOAMMO CHAT.

IPY3 AOAMKEH ObITh XOPOLLIO 3aKPEernAeH Ha 6araxkHuke. He caeayeT
MICMOAB30BaTb 3AACTUYHbIE PEMHM.

HaAeXHOCTb KpenAeHMs rpy3a CAeAYET MPOBEPUTD, MPoexaB
HeBOAbBLLIOE PACCTOSAHME, @ 3aTEM NMPOBEPSTHL MNeproanyYecku. Mo Mepe
HEOBOXOAMMOCTM MOATArIBaTb OCAADEBLLME PEMHM.

BHUMAHME! Bcerpa npoBepaniTe HAASXKHOCTb KPENnAeHUs rpy3a.

OCO6eHHOCTU YNPABAEHNSI aBTOMOGUAEM C Harpy>XeHHbIM 6araykHUKOM
CKOPOCTb aBTOMOBUAS AOAXKHA BCErAa COOTBETCTBOBATL BeCy
pa3MeLeHHOro Ha HEM rpy3a U AOPOXKHBIM YCAOBUAM, TakM

KaK TUM 1 Ka4eCTBO AOPOXKHOIO MOKPbLITUSA, CUAG W HaNpaBAeHKe
BeTPa, NHTEHCUBHOCTb ABMXKEHNSA U OrPaHUYEHMNS CKOPOCTU Ha
AOPOreE, U HU MPU KakUX YCAOBUAX HE AOAXKHA MpeBbiwaTh 130 km/u4.
Mpn ABVI>KEHMU HEOBXOAMMO BCErpa COBAOAATL CKOPOCTHbIE
OrPaHUYEHNs U MPaBMUAa AOPOXKHOTO ABUMKEHMS.

[MpoesykarTe MEAAEHHO Yepes MCKYCCTBEeHHblE HEPOBHOCTM Ha
Mpoes»er YacTu, C MakCUMaAbHOM CKOPOCTbIO 10 KM/u.

[ToMHWTE, 4TO ObLLIas BbICOTa aBTOMODUAS C FPY30M YBEANUMBAETCS.
Koraa Ha BarakHVIKe HaxOAUTCS IPY3, N3MEHSETCS OTKAMK aBTOMODVIASA
Ha AEVICTBUSA BOAUTEAS U MOBEAEHME aBTOMOBKASA NP TOPMOXKEH U,

a Tak>ke BO3pacTaeT BeTpOBas Harpyska Ha aBTOMOBKMAb, OCOBEHHO
npv BOKOBOM BeTpE.

Bewn, nmetoLe 3aMOK, MpK NepeBO3Ke BCeraa AOAXKHbI OblTb 3anepThl.
CKOPOCTb @aBTOMOBUAS AOAYKHE COOTBETCTBOBATb COCTOSHMIO AOPOMM
V1 MePEeBO3MMOMY PY3Y, MY STOM HY>KHO PEryASIPHO NMPOBEPATh
KpenAeHye baraka, 0COHBEHHO NP ABM>KEHM MO HEPOBHOW AOPOre.
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TexHUYeckoe 06CAYXKUBaHME

[MpoBepPsTbL COCTOSAHME 1 3aMEHSATb N3HOLLEHHbIE A AEDEKTHBIE YaCTu.
Bara>kHVK Bceraa AOAXKEH ObITb UMCTbBIM U YXOXKEHHBIM, OCOBEHHO 3UMO.
EcAM Bara>kHVIK He UCMOAB3YETCH, ero CAEAYET CHUMAaTb C aBTOMOOUAS.
[ocae CHATUS BaraxkHKYIKa BCe ero YacTy CAEAYET XPaHUTb B HAAEXKHOM
MecTe.
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[NepeBipTe HAasABHICTb YCiX HEOBXIAHVX EAeMEHTIB 3riAHO 3 IHCTPYKLIEKD
3i 360pKU.

OuMLLanTe Aax aBTOMODBIAA Ta YaCTUHM BUPOBY, LLIO KOHTaKTYHOTb i3
AAXOM, Nepea, BUKOPUCTaHHAM i Mia Yac HbOro.

YBaykKHO NpounTanTe IHCTPYKLIT 3i 360PKM Ta CMUCOK peKoMeHAaLlin
(AKLLO AOAQETBCSH) | AOTPUMYMTECS iX. [OTIM YCTaHOBITE MPUCTPIN

Y NPaBUAbHIN MOCAIAOBHOCTI, TO6TO 1, 2, 3 TOLLIO.

AKLLO B IHCTPYKLT 31 360PKM HEe HAaBEAEHI YKOAHI crieLliaAbHi BIAOMOCTI
LLIOAO PO3MILLIEHHS, HaMaramTecs AOTPVMYBATUCS BIACTaHI HE MeHLLe
Hi>k 700 MM Mi>XK MONepeYHnMy Ayramm baraxkHuka.

[Mia yac NepeBe3eHHs AOBMMX BaHTaXKiB BIACTaAHb MixK MorepeYHMm
Ayramu GaraxkHKKa He Mae 6y T MeHLLo 3a 600 MMm.

[ia Yac KOXXHOIro BCTaHOBAEHHS MPUCTPOKO MePEeBIPANTE HaAIMHICTb
MPUKPINAEHHSA BaraskHMKa A0 Aaxy. CnpobyinTe 3pyLUnTY MOro i3
3adiKCOBAHOMO MOAOXKEHHA. CNpobymTe TakoxXK BIATAMHYTY KPIMUAbHI
CKOBM Bip Kpato Aaxy. AKLIO ByAb-IKa 3 YaCTUH MPUCTPOKO 3pYLUMAA
3 MicLg, HEOBXIAHO HaAIMHILLE 3aKPINUTK BaraskHUK. HeobxiaHO
MOCTIMHO MPOBOANTU TaKy MepeBipKy.

AKLIO BCTAHOBAEHO Dara>kHmK, He MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATU ACAKI TUM
AIOKIB | paaioaHTeH.

YCTaHOBAIOBaTW HGara>kHMK Ha aBTOMODBIAI 3i CKAGHMM AGXOM MOXKH3,
TIAbKW AKLLIO LIe 3a3Ha4YeHO B IHCTPYKLIT 3 MOHTaxKy.

BUpPObHWK He Hece BIAMOBIAGABHOCTI 3@ MOLLKOAXKEHHSA MalHa

UK MOHEeCeHI 3bUTKK Yepes HemnpaBIAbHE BCTaHOBAEHHS abo
BVKOPUCTaHHSA BUPOOY.

A10 A0 BUPOBY He AO3BOAAETHCA BHOCUTU 3MIHN.

Al

B.O

30

AKLLO Y BaC BUHUKHYTb BYAb-SKi 3aMMTaHHS LLOAO BUKOPUCTaHHSA Ta
0BMEXKEHb Ha BUKOPUCTaHHSA BPODIB, 3BEPHITHCA AO areHTa i3 NpoAasy
MPOAYKLIT. YBaykKHO MpoynTanTe BCi BIAOMOCTI B IHCTRYKLIT Ta rapaHTii.

HaBaHTa)kyBaHHS
He MoykHa nepeBuLLYBaTN MaKCMaAbHE HaBaHTaXKEHHS!, 3a3HadeHe
B IHCTPYKLIT 31 360pKU. AAe Lie OBOMEXKEHHSA 3aBXKAV 3aAULLIAETHCA
APYFOPSAHVM MOPIBHAHO 3 MaKCUMaAbHVIM HaBaHTaYKEHHSM,
3a3HavYeHVM BUPOOHMKOM aBTOMOBIAS. 3aBXAM Tpeba AOTPUMYBaTUCS
HaMMEHLLIOTO 3 AO3BOAEHUX MaKCUMaAbHKX HaBaHTaXkeHb. MakcMMaAbHe
HaBaHTaX>XeHHS Ha AaX MiAPaxXOBYETbCSH, BUXOAAYM 3 Barn 6ara)kHUKa,
6yAb-AKMX aKcecyapiB 6arakHuKa Ta Barm CaMoro BaHTaXky.
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BaHTaXk He Ma€ 3HaYHO MepeBULLYBaTU LLIMPUHY Bara<kHKa, Moro
HEeobXiAHO PIBHOMIPHO PO3MOAIAATY 3@ BCIEIO MAOLLIVHOK TaKUM YMHOM,
06 LeHTP Baru ByB AKOMOra HUMKYe.

MaKkCcHMaAbHE HaBaHTaXKeHHS CTOCYETbCSA sAK aBTOMODIAIB Mia Yac pyxy,
TaK | HEPYXOMUX aBTOMODIAIB.

Y pasi nepeBeseHHA KIAbKOX AOLLIOK AASA CePdIHIY X CAiA PO3MILLYyBaATU
He MopsA, @ OAHY HaA, IHLLO.

Y pasi nepeBeseHHs AOLLIOK AAS CEPdIHIY Ta IHLWMX AOBMUX NMPEAMETIB
MOTPIBHO 3aKPINAKBATH IX 9K Y NepeAHir, Tak i B 3aAHIV YaCTUHI
TPAHCMOPTHOrO 3acoby.

Y pasi nepeBeseHHA AWK IXHI 3arocTpeHi KiHLi MatoTb By TV 30piEHTOBaHI
B HaMNpsIMKY 3aAHBOT YaCTUHW TPaHCMOPTHOro 3acoby.

[Nepea HaBaHTaXKyBaHHAM HEOOXIAHO 3HIMAaTK BCi MOraHo 3aKpirnAeHi Ta
PYXOMi YaCTVHU BaHTaxXKy, HANPUKAQA AUTAYI CUAIHHSA AAS BEAOCUMEAY,
HacoCK AAS LLKH, AACTU TOLLO.

BaHTaXk HEOBXIAHO HAAIMHO 3aKPINAOBATU. He MOXKHa
BVKOPWCTOBYBATM TPOCU, LLIO PO3TAMYHOTLCS.

[MpoixaBLUn HEBEAUKY BIACTaHb, HEODXIAHO MepPeBIPUTU HAAIMHICTL
3aKPINAEHHS BaHTaxKy, | MOTIM MPOBOAUTY MEPEBIPKM, KOAW Lie MOTPIOHO.
Y pasi HeOBXIAHOCTI 3aTAryMTE NacKkm CTPaxyBaAbHOIO KPIMAEHHS
BaHTaxy.

MPUMITKA. 3aB>AM NepeBipanTe HAAIMHICTb 3aKPINAeHHS BaHTaxy.

IHCTPYKLUiil Ta HOPMATUBHI MOAOXXEHHS LLIOAO KEPYBaHHSA
TPaHCMOpPTHUM 3aco60M

LLIBUAKICTb TPAHCMOPTHOrO 3aCO0y 3aBXKAM Ma€E BIAMOBIAATY
BaHTaXKy, LLIO NepeBO3m1TbCS, @ TAKOXK MOTOYHUM YMOBaM KepyBaHHS,
30KpeMa TUMYy A0POrK, AKOCTI AOPIT, YMOBaM BITPY, IHTEHCUBHOCTI
PyXY Ta 3aCTOCOBHUM OBMEXKEHHSAM LUBUAKOCTI, MPOTE B KOAHOMY
pasi He Mae nepesuLLyBaTh 130 kM/roa. CAia AOTPUMYBATUCS
BKa3aHMX 0BbMexeHb LUBUAKOCTI Ta iHLLUX MPaBUA AOPOXKHBOIO PyXY.
[MpoikaXkamTe MOBIABHO Yepes LUTYYHI HEePIBHOCTI Ha MPOIKANXKIN
UACTUHI, 3 MAKCUMAAbHOKO LUBUAKICTIO 10 KM/TOA,

3BEPHITb yBary, Lo B pa3i NnepeBeseHHs BaHTaXXiB Y BEPTVKAAbBHOMY
MOAOYEHHI 3araAbHa B1COTa TPAHCMOPTHOrO 3acoby 36iAbLLIYETHCS.

Y pasi nepeBe3eHHs BaHTaXky Ha Aaxy 3MIHIOETbCS NMoBeAIHKa
TPAHCMOPTHOrO 3acoby Mia Yac KepyBaHHS Ta raAbMyBaHHS, 3p0CTae
MOro YyTAMBICTb A0 OOKOBUX BITPIB.

FAKLLIO BMPIO Mae 3aMOK, MO0 3aBXAM CAIA 3aMUKaTK MNia Yac
TPAHCMOPTYBaHHS.

CKOPOCTb aBTOMOBUASA AOAYKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb COCTOSHMIO AOPOMM

11 NepPEeBO3VIMOMY MPY3Y, MPW 3TOM HY>KHO YacTo NPOBEPSATL HaTs>XKeHue
Haraya, OCOBEHHO MpU e3A€e Mo HEePOBHOW AOPOre.

TexHiYHe 06CAYroByBaHHS

[NepeBipsanTe Ta 3aMiHIOMTE 3HOLLIEH] M MOLLIKOAYKEH] AETaAI.
3aBXKAV MIATPUMYNTE BaraskHUK Y YMCTOMY Ta CMpaBHOMY CTaHi,
OCOBAVIBO B3VIMKY.
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D.4

KoAW BUPIG He BUKOPUCTOBYETHCA, MOr0 HEOOXIAHO 3HIMaTH i3
TPAHCMNOPTHOrO 3acoby.

KoM BUPI6 He BCTAHOBAEHO Ha TPAHCMOPTHOMY 3acobi, HAAIMHO
30epiranTe BCi OKpPeMi AETaAI.
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Montaz

Sprawdz czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie elementy wymienione

w instrukcji montazu.

Oczys¢ dach auta i te elementy bagaznika, ktore beda na nim
spoczywac.

Zapoznaj sie doktadnie z instrukcjg montazu i - jezeli jest dotgczona -
7 listg aplikacyjna. Montuj zestaw $cisle wedtug wskazéwek podanych
w instrukcji.

Jezeli pozycja bagaznika na dachu nie jest doktadnie okreslona

w instrukcji staraj sie ustawic belki tak, aby odlegtos¢ miedzy nimi
wynosita co najmniej 700 mm.

Przy przewozeniu dtugich tadunkow odlegtosc¢ miedzy belkami
bagaznika nie moze by¢ mniejsza niz 600 mm.

Po kazdym montazu zestawu sprawdzaj, czy bagaznik jest pewnie
umocowany na dachu. Sprobuj przesunac¢ bagaznik na dachu oraz
wyciggnac tapy mocujgce bagaznik za krawedz dachu. Jezeli uda

sie ruszyc ktorykolwiek z elementdw bagaznik musi by¢ dokrecony.
Regularnie sprawdzaj w ten sposéb mocowanie bagaznika.

Niektore rodzaje dachoéw uchylnych oraz anten nie moga byc¢ uzywane,
gdy na dachu zamontowany jest bagaznik.

Bagaznik dachowy mozna montowac na samochodach ze szklanym
dachem, chyba ze w instrukcji montazu napisano inaczej.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne obrazenia i
straty spowodowane nieprawidtowym zamontowaniem fotelika lub
niewtasciwym korzystaniem z niego.

Niedopuszczalne sg zadne przerobki produktow oraz ich elementow.
Wszystkie pytania dotyczace obstugi i ograniczen w uzytkowaniu
produktow nalezy kierowac do sprzedawcy. Nalezy uwaznie przeczytac
wszystkie instrukcje oraz informacje dotyczgace gwaranciji.

tadowanie
Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnej tadownosci podanej w instrukcji
bagaznika. Jezeli jednak tadownos¢ dachu auta podana przez jego
producenta jest nizsza od mozliwosci bagaznika nie wolno przekraczac¢
tej nizszej wartosci. Maksymalne obcigzenie dachu auta = masa
bagaznika + masa akce soridow + masa tadunku.
tadunek nie powinien byc¢ szerszy od szerokosci bagaznika. Powinien
by¢ zawsze rownomiernie roztozony na catej powierzchni bagaznika
i mozliwie najnizszy.
Maksymalne obcigzenie dotyczy zaréwno pojazdu w ruchu, jak
i zaparkowanego.
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Przewozac klika desek surfingowych nie nalezy umieszczac ich obok
siebie lecz jedna na drugiej.

Przewozone deski surfingowe lub inne dtugie elementy powinny byc¢
zawsze dodatkowo umocowane z przodu i z tytu auta.

Czuby nart przewozonych w uchwytach musza by¢ skierowane do tytu.
Wszystkie elementy nie bedgce integralnymi czesciami przewozonego
tadunku takie, jak pompki rowerowe, krzesetka dzieciece itp. powinny
by¢ zdjete przed zatadowaniem

Bagaz powinien byc¢ pewnie umocowany. Nie powinno sie stosowac linek
elastycznych.

Mocowanie tadunku powinno byc¢ sprawdzone po pokonaniu krotkiego
odcinka a potem ponownie w regularnych odstepach czasu i - jezeli to
konieczne - poprawione.

UWAGA! Zawsze sprawdzaj bezpieczenstwo umocowanie tadunku.

Prowadzenie auta

Predkos¢ pojazdu nalezy zawsze dostosowywac do ciezaru
przewozonego tadunku i warunkéw panujgcych na drodze,

np. rodzaju i jakosci nawierzchni, sity wiatru, natezenia ruchu

i ograniczenia predkosci. W zadnym razie nie nalezy przekraczac
predkosci 130 km/godz. Nalezy zawsze przestrzegac¢ obowigzujacych
ograniczen predkosci i przepisdw ruchu drogowego.

Nalezy pamietac, by przejezdzajac przez progi zwalniajace,
ograniczy¢ predkosc do 10 km/h.

Nalezy pamietac, ze samochdd z tadunkiem jest wyzszy lub dtuzszy.
Przewozony tadunek wptywa istotnie na charakterystyke prowadzenia

i hamow anie samochodu. Zwieksz rowniez jego wrazliwosc na dziatanie
bocznego wiatru.

Bagazniki i akcesoria wyposazone w zamki powinny zawsze byc¢
zamkniete podczas jazdy.

Nalezy dostosowac predkosc jazdy do warunkdw panujgcych na drodze
i przewozonego tadunku, a ponadto regularnie sprawdzac nacisk
bagaznika bazowego podczas jazdy po nierdwnym podtozu.

Konserwacja

Sprawdzaj i wymieniaj zuzyte lub uszkodzone elementy.
Bagaznik powinien byc¢ regularnie czyszczony, szczegdlnie zima.
Nieuzywany bagaznik powinien by¢ demontowany z auta.
Demontujgc bagaznik zabezpiecz wszystkie luzne elementy.

)
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Upevnéni nosice

Pred montadzi zkontrolujte, jestli jsou v baleni vdechny montazni dily.
Pred montazi umyjte a osuste strechu vozidla a vsechny dily nosice,
které maji kontakt se stfechou.

Dbejte pokynd navodu k montazi. Ve vétsiné pfipadd navod k pouziti
udava vzdalenost mezi pricnimi rameny nosice.
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V pripadé, Ze nic neni udano, musi bit vzdalenost mezi rameny nejméné
700 mm.

V pfipadé transportu dlouhich pfredmétl jako napt. surfu, stfednich boxd
apod. nesmi bit vzdalenost mezi rameny mensi nez 600 mm.

Po kazdé montazi prekontrolujte upevnéni nosice na strese. Zkuste
vyviklat nosi¢ z upevnéni. Zkuste téz vytdhnout upevnéni z okraje
stfechy. V pfipadé Uspéchu musite nosic vice utahnout. Pri delsich
cestach pravidelné kontrolujte utazeni nosice.

S namontovanim nosic¢em je nékdy nemozné otevrit nékteré druhy
stfe3nich oken. Dlouhi ndklad mZe zamezit otevieni zadnich dvefi
vozidla.

Neni-li v pokynech k montazi uvedeno jinak, stresni nosic je mozné
namontovat i na vozy se stresnim oknem.

Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni majetku ani finan¢ni skody, k nimz
dojde v dusledku nespravné montaze i nespravného pouzivani vyrobku.
Nikdy neménte konstrukci nosice.

Mate-li jakékoli otazky ohledné prace s produkty nebo omezenf jejich
pouziti, obratte se na prodejce, od kterého jste je zakoupili. Peclivé si
prostudujte veskeré pokyny a informace o zaruce.

PFripevnéni nakladu

Maximalni zatizeni nosice uvedené v ndvodu k montazi nesmi bit nikdy
pfekro¢eno. Dbejte také predpist uvedenich tovarnou pro vase vozidlo.
V pripadé rozdilu plati vzdy nizsi hodnota. Max. zatizeni stfechy =
hmotnost nosi¢e + hmotnost prislusenstvi + hmotnost nakladu.
Naklad nesmi pfili§ presahovat ramena nosic¢e a musi bit umistén tak, aby
tézisté bylo co nejnize.

Maximalni zatizeni se tyka jizdy i zaparkovaného vozidla.

V pripadé, ze prepravujete nékolik surfl, nepokladejte je vedle sebe, ale
na sebe - tak snizite ten denci nadlehcovani.

Surfy a jiné dlouhé predmeéty pevné pfivazte vpredu i vzadu k vozidlu.
LyZe prepravujte spickami dozadu.

Z prepravovanich predmétl odstrante ¢asti, které by se cestou mohly
uvolnit - détska sedacka, pumpicka na kolo, odmontovatelna ploutev
surfu atd.

Naklad musi bit pevné privazan remeny nebo nécim podobnim.
Neuzivejte elastické ,chobotnice”.

Upevnéni nadkladu musi bit prekontrolovano kratce po nalozeni a
pravidelné kontrolovano béhem cesty.

POZOR! Vzdy prekontrolujte pripevnéni nakladu!

Jizdni pokyny

Rychlost vozidla pfizpUsobte prevazenému nakladu a aktualnim
podminkdm provozu, napriklad druhu a stavu vozovky, povétrnostnim
podminkdm, hustoté provozu a platnym rychlostnim omezenim. Za
zadnych okolnosti vdak nesmi pfekrocit 130 km/h. Vzdy dodrzujte
nejvyssi dovolenou rychlost a dalsi dopravni predpisy.
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Pres zpomalovaci prahy prejizdéjte pomalu, maximalni rychlosti 10 km/h.
Dejte pozor na visku vozidla - predevsim pfi doprave vysokého nakladu,
jako napf. jizdnich kol.

Naklad na strese ma vliv na jizdni a brzdné vlastnosti vozidla a na jeho
citlivost na bo¢ni vitr.

Zamykatelné nosice musi bit za jizdy zamknuté.

Prizplsobte rychlost jizdy stavu vozovky a prevazenému nakladu. Casto
kontrolujte upevnéni stresniho nosice, zejména pri jizdé na nerovnych
cestach.

Udrzba

Peclivé uschovejte ndhradni klice.

Po pouziti, zvldsté v zimé, vzdy nosic a prislusenstvi umyjte a promazte.
Pokud nosi¢ nepouzivate, odmontujte ho.

Po demontézi pripevnéte volné dily zpét na své misto.
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Osszeszerelés

Ellendrizze, hogy az dsszeszerelési Utmutatdban felsorolt alkatrészek
megvan nak-e.

Tisztitsa meg a jarmu tetejét és a tetdcsomagtartd azon részeit, amelyek
hozza fognak érni a tetéhoz.

Olvassa el figyelmesen és kdvesse az dsszeszerelési Utmutatot és az
esetleges ajanlolistat. A szerelést [épésrdl [épésre végezze, 1, 2 stb.

Ha az dsszeszerelési Utmutatoban az elhelyezést illetdéen nem
szerepelnek adatok, a tetécsomagtartd rudjai kozott legaldbb 700 mm
tavolsagnak kell lennie.

Hosszu teher szallitdsa esetén a rudak kozotti tavolsag ne legyen

kisebb, mint 600 mm.

Osszeszerelés utdn mindig ellendrizze, hogy a tetécsomagtartd stabilan
helyez kedik-e el a tetdn.

Probélja elmozditani a tetécsomagtartot és kihlzni a feszitélemezeket

a tetd szélén. Ha sikerll, az azt jelenti, hogy a csomagtartot szorosabban
kell rogzitenie. Ezt az ellendrzést rendszeresen végezze el. Ha a
tetécsomagtarto fel van szerelve, bizonyos tipusu tetdablakok és
antennadk hasznalata nem lehetséges.

Ha a felszerelési utmutatd masként nem rendelkezik, akkor a tetétartd
felszerelhetd Uvegtetds jarmdvekre.

A gyartd nem vonhato felelésségre a termeék helytelen rogzitésebdl vagy
hasznalatabol eredd anyagi karokért.

A tetécsomagtartdn valtoztatasok nem végezhetok.

Ha kérdése merl fel a termékek mukodtetésével vagy a rajuk

vonatkozo korlatozasokkal kapcsolatban, keresse fel markakereskeddjét.
Figyelmesen olvasson el minden utasitast és garancidra vonatkozd
informaciot.
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Rakodas

Az dsszeszerelési Utmutatdban megadott maximalis suly nem haladhato
meg. Kdvesse a gépkocsi gyartdjanak megengedett maximalis stlyra
vonatkozd utasitdsaira. Ha a két érték kuldnbozik, a kisebb érték
érvényes. Maximalis tehersuly = a tetécsomagtartoé sulya + esetleges
tartozékok + a teher sulya.

A teher nem lehet sokkal szélesebb a csomagtartd szélességénél,
hanem egy enletesen kell eloszlania a tetécsomagtarton, a lehetd
legalacsonyabb sulyponttal.

A maximalis terhelés a haladd és a parkolo jarmUvekre egyarant
érvényes.

Tobb szorfdeszka szallitdsa esetén a deszkdk ne keresztben, hanem
egymason helyezkedjenek el.

Szorfdeszkak és hasonld hosszu targyak szallitdsa esetén eldl és hatul is
rogziteni kell a terhet.

Sitalpak szallitdsa esetén a talpak csucsainak hatrafelé kell mutatniuk.
Minden szabadon 1évé és levehetd egységet, mint példaul gyermekulés,
kerék parpumpa, uszonyok stb. el kell tavolitani.

A terhet alaposan rogzitse. Elasztikus rogzitéegységeket ne hasznaljon.
Rovid szallitasi idd utan ellendrizze, hogy a teher helyesen van-e
rogzitve. Az ellendrzést megfeleld idékdzonként ismételje meg. Szlkség
esetén erdsitse meg a rogzitést.

FIGYELEM! Mindig ellendrizze, hogy a teher helyesen van-e régzitve.

Vezetési jellemzSk és elSirasok

A jarmU sebességét mindig a szallitott rakomanynak és az aktualis
Ut- és latasi viszonyoknak, igy az Ut tipusédnak, az ut mindségének,
a szélviszonyoknak, a forgalom sUrliségének és a betartando
sebességkorlatozasoknak megfelelden kell megvalasztani, de

a sebesség semmilyen kortlmények kozott sem haladhatja

meg az orankénti 130 km-t. Mindig be kell tartani az érvényes
sebességkorlatozast és az egyéb kdzlekedési szabalyokat.

A fekvdrenddrokon lassan, legfeljiebb 10 km/oras sebességgel hajtson at.
Legyen kuldonosen kordltekint® magas teher széllitdsa esetén, mivel a
teher a jarmU magassagat is befolyasolja.

A teher a vezetés és fékezés soran, valamint oldalszélben megvaltoztatja
a gépkocsi viselkedését.

A zarral elldtott tetdcsomagtartok a szallitds soran mindig legyenek
lezarva.

A sebességét igazitsa az uti kortlményekhez és a felerésitett teherhez,
és ellendrizze gyakran a csomagtartd rogzitését, kulondsen ha rossz
utakon hajt.

Karbantartas

Ellendrizze és cserélje ki a kopott alkatrészeket.
Tisztitsa meg és végezzen rendszeresen karbantartdst
a tetécsomagtarton rendszeresen, kuldonodsen télen.
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D.3 Ha a terméket nem haszndlja, szerelje le.
D.4 Az esetleges kulonalld részeket leszerelés utan tarolja biztonsdgosan.

A.0 Montare

Al Cititi instructiunile de asamblare si verificati daca aveti toate
componentele necesare.

A.2 Curatati plafonul masinii si componente le produsului care vin in contact
cu plafonul inainte de utilizare si in timpul acesteia.

A3 Cititi si urmati cu atentie instructiunile de asamblare si lista de
recomandari, daca este inclusa. Montati apoi produsul in ordinea corects,
adica etapele 1, 2, 3 si asa mai departe.

A.4 Daca nu sunt oferite anumite pozitii de montare in instructiunile de
asamblare, incercati s& pastrati o distanta minima de 700 mm intre
barele transversale.

A5 Atunci cand transportati incarcaturi lungi, distanta dintre barele
transversale nu trebuie sa fie mai mica de 600 mm.

A.6 De fiecare data cand montati produsul, verificati daca portbagajul
este fixat in siguranta pe plafon. Incercati s& impingeti si s& trageti
portbagajul din pozitia sa fixa. De asemenea, incercati sa miscati clemele
de prindere de pe marginea plafonului. Daca reusiti sa miscati oricare
componenta a produsului, portbagajul trebuie fixat mai bine. Trebuie sa
efectuati acest test in mod regulat.

A.7 Unele tipuri de trape si de antene radio nu pot fi folosite atunci cand
portbagajul este montat.

A.8 Este permisa asamblarea barelor portbagajului pe masini care au
plafonul din sticla, daca nu se precizeaza altfel in instructiunile de
montare.

A9 In cazul in care nu respectati instructiunile de sigurantd, se poate ajunge
la rénirea grava sau la decesul copilului sau biciclistului.

AJ10 Nu sunt permise modificari aduse produsului.

Al Varugam sa consultati dealerul daca aveti orice fel de intrebari cu privire
la utilizarea si limitele produselor. Cititi cu atentie toate instructiunile si
informatiile cu privire la garantie.

B.0 incarcare

B1 Nu trebuie depasita incarcatura maxima mentionata in instructiunile de
asamblare. Aceasta limita este intotdeauna mai mica decat incarcatura
maxima recomandata de producatorul masinii. Se aplica intotdeauna
cea mai mica incarcaturd maxima recomandata. Incdrcatura maxima
a plafonului = greutatea portbagajului + cea a oricaror accesorii
montate pe portbagaj + greutatea incarcaturii propriu-zise.

B2 Incarcatura nu poate s& depaseasca semnificativ Iatimea portbagajului
si trebuie aranjata intotdeauna uniform pe portbagaj, cu centrul de
greutate cat mai jos posibil.
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Incarcatura maxima se aplica atat pentru vehiculele in mers, cat si pentru
cele in stationare.

Atunci cand sunt transportate mai multe placi de surf, acestea nu trebuie
asezate una langa alta ci una peste alta.

Atunci cand transportati placi de surf sau alte obiecte lungi, acestea
trebuie legate atat de partea din fata céat si de partea din spate a
vehiculului.

Schiurile trebuie transportate cu varfurile orientate spre partea din spate
a vehiculului.

Toate partile mobile sau detasabile ale incarcaturii, cum ar fi scaunele de
bicicleta pentru copii, pompele pentru roti, aripile si altele asemanatoare
trebuie detasate inainte de incarcare.

Incarcatura trebuie fixatd bine. Nu pot fi folosite cordoane elastice.
Siguranta incarcaturii trebuie verificata dupa parcurgerea unei distante
mici si, ulterior, la intervale adecvate. Strangeti curelele de siguranta ale
incarcaturii oricand este necesar

NOTA! Verificati intotdeauna siguranta fixarii incarcaturii.

Mod de conducere si reglementari

Viteza vehiculului trebuie adaptata intotdeauna in functie de
incarcatura transportata si de conditiile de condus curente, cum ar
fi tipul de drum, calitatea acestuia, conditiile de vant, intensitatea
traficului si limitele de viteza aplicabile, dar, in niciun caz, nu trebuie
s& depaseasca 130 km/h. Respectati intotdeauna limitele de viteza
aplicabile si celelalte reglementari rutiere.

Conduceti incet, cu o vitezd maxima de 10 km/h, cand treceti peste
limitatoarele de viteza.

Retineti ca inaltimea totald a vehiculului creste atunci cand incarcaturile
sunt transportate in pozitie verticala.

Caracteristicile de conducere ale vehiculului si modalitatea de a frana se
schimba, iar vulnerabilitatea acestuia la vanturile laterale creste atunci
cand este transportata o incarcatura pe plafon.

Produsele prevazute cu incuietoare trebuie incuiate intotdeauna in
timpul transportului.

Adaptati viteza la conditiile de drum si la incarcatura pe care o
transportati, verificati frecvent tensiunea in suportul incarcaturii, in
special cand conduceti pe drumuri neasfaltate.

intretinere

Verificati si inlocuiti componentele uzate sau defecte.

Portbagajul trebuie intotdeauna curatat si intretinut, in special in timpul
iernii.

Cand nu este folosit, produsul trebuie demontat de pe vehicul.

Atunci cand produsul este demontat de pe vehicul, toate componentele
mobile trebuie depozitate in siguranta.
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Montaz

Pomocou montazneho ndvodu si overte, ¢i mate vietky potrebné suciastky.
Vycistite strechu auta a tie casti virobku, ktoré s rfou pridu do kontaktu.
Precitajte si a pozorne dodrziavajte montazny navod a zoznam
doporuceni, ak bol prilozeni. Potom primontujte tie ¢asti, ktoré nie su
primontované, a to v spravnom poradi, ¢ize 1, 2, 3 atd.

Ak nie su v montdznom ndvode udané ziadne Specialne polohy, pokuste
sa zachovat vzdialenost medzi ty¢ami zahradky minimalne 700 mm.

Pri prevazani dlhich nakladov by nemala byt vzdialenost medzi tycami
zdhradky menej ako 600 mm.

Pri kazdej montazi jednotky skontrolujte, ¢i zadhradka dosada bezpecne
na stre chu. PokuUste sa ju potiahnut a vytlacit z upevnenej polohy.
Taktiez sa pokuste vytiahnut napinacie ¢asti stresného nosic¢a z okraja
strechy. Ak sa vém podari pohnut niektorou ¢astou jednotky, musite
zahradku zabezpecit pevnejsie. Tento test vykonavajte pravidelne.
Niektoré druhy posuvnich striech a antén pre radio sa nemodzu pouzivat,
ak je zéhradka namontovana.

Stresny nosic je povolené montovat na vozidla s presklenou strechou,
pokial v montaznych pokynoch nie je uvedené inak.

Vyrobca nenesie zodpovednost za osobné skody na majetku ani za

inU ujmu spdsobenu nespravnou montazou alebo pouzivanim tohto
produktu.

Nepovoluju sa ziadne modifikacie virobku.

Ak mate nejaké otazky tykajlce sa pouzivania a obmedzeni vyrobkov,
konzultujte ich so svojim predajcom. Pozorne si precitajte vsetky pokyny
a zarucné informacie.

Naklad

Maximalny naklad, ktori je uvedeni v montédznom navode, sa nesmie
prekrocit. Toto obmedzenie vsak podlieha maximalnemu nakladu, ktori
odporuca samotni virobca auta. Plati vzdy nizsi doporuceni maximalny
naklad. Max. naklad na streche = hmotnost zadhradky + hmotnost
prislusenstva na upevnenie zahradky + hmotnost samotného nakladu.
Naklad nesmie virazne presahovat sirku zahradky a vzdy by mal byt
Maximalne zatazenie je rovnake prijazde aj pri zaparkovanom vozidle.
Niekolko surfovacich dosiek neukladaijte pri prevazani vedla seba, ale

na seba.

Surfovacie dosky a iné dlhé zariadenia pripevnite pri prevazani na
prednej aj na zadnej Casti vozidla.

LyZe sa musia prevazat tak, Ze zdvihnuté casti smeruju k zadnej casti
vozidla.

Pred nakladanim by sa mali odstranit vsetky volné alebo odnimatelné
Casti nakladu ako napriklad detské sedacky na bicykel, hustilky, plavacie
plutvy atd.

Naklad by sa mal dokladne zabezpecit. Nesmu sa pouzivat elastické lana.
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Po prejdeni kratkej vzdialenosti a potom vo vhodnich intervaloch
by sa zabezpecenie nakladu malo skontrolovat. Pevnejsie prichytte
zabezpecenie nédkladu kedykolvek je to nevyhnutné.

POZNAMKAL! Vzdy skontrolujte zabezpecenie pripevnenia nakladu.

Vlastnosti jazdy a obmedzenia pri riadeni vozidla

Rychlost vozidla sa musi prispdsobit prevazanému nakladu a aktudlnym
cestnym podmienkam, napr. typu a kvalite cesty, poveternostnym
podmienkam, intenzite cestnej premavky a platnym rychlostnym
obmedzeniam, no nesmie za ziadnych okolnosti prekrocit hodnotu

130 km/h. Vzdy musia byt dodrzané platné rychlostné obmedzenia a iné
nariadenia tykajuce sa cestnej premavky.

Jazdite pomaly cez spomalovace, s maximalnou rychlostou 10 km/h.
Nezabudnite, Ze sa pri prevazani vzticenich ndkladov zvacsi celkova
viska voz idla.

Pri prevazani nékladu na streche vozidla sa zmenia jeho cestovné
charakteristiky a spravanie sa pri brzdeni a zvisi sa jeho citlivost na
bocni vietor.

Virobky, ktoré sa namontovali so zamkom, by mali byt pocas prepravy
vzdy uzamknuté.

Prispdsobte rychlost podmienkam na ceste a ndkladu, ktory prevazate,
a Casto kontrolujte upevnenie nosica, hlavne, ked jazdite po nerovnych
cestach.

Udrzba

Skontrolujte alebo vymente opotrebované alebo poskodené casti.
Zahradka musi byt vzdy cCistend a udrziavana, najma v zime.

Ak sa virobok nepouziva, mal by sa z vozidla odstranit.

Po odstraneni virobku z vozidla bezpecne uskladnite vsetky volné casti.
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Pritrjevanje

Preverite, da so v priboru vsi sestavni deli, ki so navedeni v navodilih za
pritrie vanje.

Ocistite streho vozila in vse dele izdelka, ki so v stiku z njo.

Preberite in natan¢no sledite vsem prilozenim navodilom za pritrjevanje
in ses tavo. Izdelek pritrjujete po vrstnem redu tako, kot si sledijo skice
od1,2 3.

Kadar tocke pritrievanja stresnega prtljaznika niso natan¢no dolocene

v navodilih, si prizadevaijte, da je razdalja med palicama stresnega
prtljiaznika 700 mm.

Kadar prevazate dolge tovore, mora biti razdalja med palicama stresnega
prtljaznika najmanj 600 mm.

Vsakokrat ko pritrjujete stresni prtljaznik, se prepricajte, da je varno pritrien
na streho. To storite tako, da poskusate stresni prtliaznik s silo potisniti ali
izvle¢i z mesta pritrditve. Ce vam uspe premakniti kateri koli del izdelka,
ponovite postopek pritrjievanja. Tovrstni preizkus opravljajte redno.
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Nekaterih vrst stresnih oken in radijskih anten ni mogoce uporabljati,
kadar je na streho pritrien stresni prtljaznik.

Stresni prtljaznik je dovoljeno namestiti na avtomobile s stekleno streho,
razen ce je v navodilih za pritrjevanje dolo¢eno drugace.

Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za osebne poskodbe ali nastalo skodo, zaradi
neupostevanja navodil namestitve, pritrjevanja ali nepravilne uporabe.
Izdelka ni dovoljeno spreminjati.

Ce imate vprasanja o uporabi in omejitvah izdelkov, se posvetujte

s svojim prodajalcem. Pozorno preberite vsa navodila in informacije

o garanciji.

Natovarjanje

Pazite, da strehe vozila ne preobremenite. Nosilnosti strehe, ki jo doloc¢a
proizva jalec vasega vozila v nobenem primeru ne smete prekoraciti. Prav
tako ne prekoracite nosilnosti stresSnega prtljaznika, ki jo navajajo navodila.
Obremenitev strehe = teZa streSnega prtljaznika + teza tovora.

Sirina tovora ne sme presegati $irine strednega prtljaznika. Tovor

mora biti vedno enakomerno porazdelien po vsej povrsini streSnega
prtljaznika.

Najvecja dovoljena obremenitev velja tako za vozece kot parkirano vozilo.
Kadar prevazate vec surfov, jih ne smete pritrditi drug ob drugega. Surfe
vedno pritrjujete drug vrh drugega!

Kadar prevazate surf ali druge dolge tovore, morate tovor privezati na
spredniji in zadnji strani vozila.

Smuci morate prevazati tako, da so konice obrnjene v nasprotni smeri
voznje.

Vse nepritrjene dele tovora, ki ga prevazate, kot so na primer otroski
sedezi na kolesih, zra¢ne tlacilke, plavuti in podobno, morate pred
natovarjanjem odstraniti.

Tovor morate dobro pritrditi. Ne uporabljajte elasti¢nih vezi.

Da je tovor dobro pritrjen, preverite Ze po kratkotrajni vozniji, preverjanje
ponovite v primernih ¢asovnih intervalih. Varnostne vezi tovora po
potrebi zategnite.

POZOR! Vedno nujno preverite, da je tovor varno pritrjen.

Vozne lastnosti in predpisi

Hitrost vozila morate vedno prilagajati tovoru in trenutnim razmeram
na cesti, kot na primer: vrsta in kakovost ceste, veter, intenzivnost
prometa, omejitve hitrosti. Najvecje dovoljene hitrosti 130 km/h pa
nikakor ne smete prekoraciti. Vedno upostevajte veljavne omejitve
hitrosti in cestnoprometne predpise.

Cez grbine vozite pocasi - najvedja hitrost 10 km/h.

Ne pozabite, da je vase vozilo visje, kadar prevazate na strehi tovor!
Kadar prevazate na strehi tovor, se vozilu spremenijo vozne lastnosti,
vozilo je bolj obcutljivo na boc¢ni veter, naglo zaviranje pa lahko povzroci
zdrs vozila.
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Vsi izdelki opremljeni s klju¢avnico morajo biti med voznjo vedno
zaklenjeni.

Hitrost prilagodite razmeram na cesti in tovoru ter pogosto preverite
napetost streSnega prtljaznika, zlasti med voznjo po slabih cestah.

VzdrZzevanje
Izdelek redno pregledujte in po potrebi zamenjajte izrabljene dele.
Stresni prtljaznik redno cistite in primerno vzdrzujte, predvsem v zimskih

mesecih.

Kadar stresnega prtljaznika ne uporabljate, ga zaradi varnosti in var¢nosti
odstranite.

Kadar izdelek odstranite z vozila, poskrbite, da so vsi sestavni deli varno
shran jeni.
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MoHTax«
[poBepeTe B UHCTRYKLUMNTE 38 MOHTaX AAAU BCUYKIM HEODXOANMM
4acTKW ca HaAumLue.
Mpear ynoTpeba 1 NeproAMYHO Mo BpeMe Ha ynoTpeba nodncrearnTe
MOKPKBA Ha KOAATa U OHE3M YacTu OT U3AEANETO, KOUTO BAM3AT
B KOHTaKT C Hero.
[Nperaeaanite 1 BHYMATEAHO CAEABANTE MHCTPYKUMMTE 38 MOHTaM
11 CMUCBKa C NPENOPbKM, aKo TakbB € NMPUAoXKeH. CAea TOBa MOHTUpanTe
N3AGAMETO B MPaBUAHATa NMOCAEAOBATEAHOCT, T.e. 1, 2, 3 1 Taka HaTaTbK.
AKO B MHCTPYKUMMTE 38 MOHTaX He Ca yKa3aHW KOHKPETHM
MECTOMOAOMEHMUS 38 MOHTUPAHE Ha HanpeYH1Te rpeak Ha BaraXkHMKa,
onmUTanTe ce Aa CrasnTe MUHUMAAHO pascTosaHKe oT 700 MM MedXKAY TaX.
[Mpy NpeBO3BaHe Ha AbAMM TOBapW Pa3CTOAHNETO MEXAY HanpedyHnTe
rpean Ha baraxkHuKa TpsibBa Aa € He No-MaAKo oT 600 MM.
MoV BCEKU MOHTaXK Ha M3AEAMETO NPOBEPSBanTe AAAM GaraXkKHUKBT
e A0bpe 3aKperneH Bbpxy MOKPKBA, KaTO Ce Onm1TaTe Ad o U3AbPMNAaTE U AQ
ro usbyTaTe OT MACTOTO, Ha KOETO € dUKCHpaH. OnuTamTe ce CbLLO Ad
M3BaAMTE KPEMNEXHNTE eAeMEHTW OT KpauLLaTa Ha NoKpyBa. AKO ycreeTe
AQ MOMPBbAHETE KOATO U A@ € YaCT OT U3AEAMETO, BaraskHIKET TpsibBa Aa
Ce 3aKpenm Mo-34paBo. Tasu NPoBepKa TPS0Ba Aa Cce MPaBW PEAOBHO.
Hakow BMAOBE AOKOBE W PAAMOAHTEHM HE MOraT Aa Ce U3MOA3BaT Mpw
MOHTMPAaH BarakHIK.
[M03BOAEHO € HaraXKHUKBT Ad Ce MOCTaBsA Ha KOAM CbC CTbKAEH MOKPUB,
OCBEH aKO TOBa HE € U3PUYHO YNOMEHaTO B MHCTPYKLUMUTE 38 MOHTaXK.
[MPOU3BOANTEAAT HE HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3@ TEAECHW YBPEXKAAHNS,
MaTEePUAAHW LLETU UAM APYTU MYLLIECTBEHW 3arybu, NpuYmnHeHu ot
HEeNPaBWAEH MOHTaX AWM eKCMNAOaTaUMs Ha U3ASAMETO.
He ce no3BoAABaT M3MEHEHKS MO N3AGAMETO.
1o BBNPOCK OTHOCHO eKCrnAcaTaumsaTa 1M orpaHUYeHsaTa Ha
MPOAYKTUTE Ce 0bpbLLanTe KbM BalLMA ThproseLl. 3ano3HanTe
ce BHMMATEAHO C BCUYKM MHCTPYKUMU U LigAaTa MHGOopMaLmMa no
OTHOLLIEHME Ha rapaHumsaTa.
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HaTtoBapBaHe

He 6uBa pa ce NpeBKLLIaBa MakCMMaAHOTO HaTOBapPBaHe, yKa3aHo

B MHCTPYKLMUTE 38 MOHTax. BbMnpekun ToBa MbpBO TpsibBa Aa ce
CcbobpasnTe C MaKCUMAAHOTO HAaTOBapBaHe, KOETO Ce MpenopbYBa OT
MPON3BOAMTEAS Ha aBTOMOBUAA. B1Haru ce npmaara no-H1UCKOToO oT
ABETe OrpaHmn4YeHust 3a HaToBapBaHe. MakcMMaAHOTO HaToBapBaHe
BbPXY NOKPUBA = TEFAOTO Ha 6arakHUKa + TEFAOTO Ha BCUYKMU
MOHTMPAaHU aKkcecoapm Ha 6ara>kHuka + TerAoTo Ha camust ToBap.
ToBapbT He B1Ba 3HAUNMTEAHO A3 V3AKM3a U3BbBH LLIMPKMHAaTa Ha
Gara>kHuKa, BUHaru Tpsibea Aa 6bae PaBHOMEPHO Pa3MPEASAEH BbPXY
HEero 1 ¢ Bb3MOXHO Hal-HMUCKO Pa3NOAOXKEH LIeHTbP Ha TexecTTa.
MaKCKMaAHOTO HaTOBapBaHe Ce OTHAaCs KaKTO 3a ABMYKELL| Ce, Taka U 3a
napKMpaH aBTOMOOUA.

[Mpwy NpeBoO3BaHe Ha HAKOAKO AbCKK 3a Cbpd Te He buBa Aa 6baaT
NOCTaBsAHW eAHa A0 APYTa, @ eAHa BBPXY Apyra.

[MpW NpeBo3BaHe Ha AbCKU 3a Cbpd 1 APYTU AbATM MPEAMETU Te
TpAOBa Aa ObAAT 3aKpeErneHn OTrpeA 1 OT3aA Ha aBTOMODUAA.

CkuTe TpsibBa Aa ObAAT NPEBO3BaHM C BbPXOBE, HACOUEHU KbM 3aAHaTa
4acT Ha aBTOMObUAA.

BCUYKM NOABVISKHN MAN AEMOHTUPYEMM HYacTK OT TOBapPa, KaTo AETCKM
CTOAYETa 3@ BEAOCUMEA, MOMMM 3a FYMU, MAABHULM 1N APYTU, TPSIOBa Ad
6bAAT CBAAEHU MPEAM HaTOBapBaHe.

ToBapbT TPsibBa Aa ObAE HAAEXKAHO 3akpereH. 3a LieATa He b1Ba Aa ce
M3MOA3BAT AACTULMN.

CUrypHoCTTa Ha ToBapa TpsAbBa Aa Ce NMpOoBepsiBa CAeA M3MWHaBaHe Ha
KPaTKO Pa3CTOSAHME 1 CAEA TOBA Ha MOAXOASLLM MHTEPBAAM. 3aTaranTe
3aKpenBaLlMTe KOAaHW BMHAaru, KOraTto € HeOOXOAMMO.

BHUMAHME! BriHaru nposepsaBanTe AaAM TOBAPBLT € A0Dpe 3aKkpereH.

HauuH Ha wodunpaHe u 3aKOHOBU pasnopeabu

CKOPOCTTa Ha ABUXKEHVeE BuHaruv Tpsabea Aa 6bae cbobpaseHa

C NPEeBO3BaHNA TOBap W MbTHUTE YCAOBUSA KAaTO BUA W Ka4YeCTBO Ha
NBTA, CKOPOCT M MOCOKa Ha BATbPA, HATOBAPEHOCT Ha ABUMXKEHNETO
M MPUAOXKMMITE OFPaHNYEHMsT Ha CKOPOCTTa, KaTo B HMKaKbB CAy4Yal
He 6uBa Aa HaaBMLWaBa 130 KM/u. OrpaHuyeHmnsaTa Ha CKOpoCTTa

1 OCTaHaAWTe NpaBUAa 3a ABVKEHMe TpsibBa B1UHArM Aa ce cnaseaT.
KapanTe 6aBHO Mpes orpaHnymnTeAnTe Ha ckopocTTa (L, AerHaAum
MNOAMLIAN™) C MaKCKMMaAHa CKopocT oT 10 kM/u.

VIManTe npeaBrA, Ye obLiaTa BUCOUMHa Ha aBTOMOBUAA Ce yBeAYaBa
NPy NPEeBO3 Ha M3MpPaBeHK ToBapK.

[MpW NpPeBo3 Ha TOBap BbPXY MOKPKBa NMOBEAEHNETO Ha aBTOMObOVAA
npu wodupaHe 1 crnmpaHe ce NPOMeHs U HeyCTOMUYMBOCTTa Npn
CTpaHWJeH BATbP ce yBeArYaBa.

M3aeAmaTa, 000pyABaHM C KAKOYAAKA, MPK ABUMKEHWE BUHArM Tps0Ba Aa
ObAAT 3aKAKOYBAHN.

CbobpaseTe CKOPOCTTa CU C YCAOBMATA Ha MbTS 1 NMPEBO3BaHKsA TOBap,
UecTo NPOoBepPsIBarTe 3a TOBa AAAM BAraXkHUKBT € A0Dpe 3aKpereH,
0COHBeHO MPK MbTYBaHe Mo TPYAHOMPOXOAUMU MBTULLA.
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MoaApBXKa

[MpoBepABanTe 1 CMEHANTE U3HOCEHUTE AV MOBPEAECHWTE YacTu.
Bara>kHWKbBT BMHar1 TpsibBa pa 6bAe MOYNCTBaH M MOAABPIKAH,
0CcobeHo npes 3uMMaTa.

KoraTo He ce U3MOA3Ba, U3AEAMETO TPsiOBa Aa ObAE AEMOHTUPAHO OT
aBTOMObOUAA.

Korato nsaeAreTo e AEMOHTUPAHO OT aBTOMOOWAA, BCUUKM MOABUMKHU
yacTu TPsOBa Aa Ce CbXPaHABAT Ha CUMYPHO MACTO.
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Postavljanje

Provjerite u uputi za sastavljanje da li su svi dijelovi prisutni.

Ocistite krov vozila i dijelove nosaca koji dolaze u dodir s krovom.
Procitajte i pazljivo pratite uputu za sastavljanje i preporuke, ukoliko su
prilozene. Nakon toga postavite osnovni nosac u pravilnom redoslijedu
prema uputi, to jest 1, 2, 3 i tako dalje

Ukoliko posebne pozicije namjestanja nisu naznacene u uputi za
sastavljanja, pokusajte odrzati minimalni razmak od 700 mm izmedu
Sipki nosaca tereta.

Kada prevozite dugacak teret, razmak izmedu Sipki nosaca tereta
nesmije biti manji od 600 mm.

Prilikom svakoga postavljanja nosaca, provjerite da li je nosac tereta
sigurno ucvrscéen na krovu. Pokusajte gurati i vuci nosac nakon sto ga
ucvrstite. Isto tako pokusajte povudi plocice od ruba krova. U koliko
uspijete pomaknuti bilo koji dio nosaca, nosac tereta se treba bolje
ucvrstiti. Ovu kontrolu treba obavljati redovito.

Neke vrste sun¢anih krovova i radio antena se ne mogu koristiti kada je
namjesten nosac tereta.

Krovni nosac¢ smije se montirati na automobile sa staklenim krovom, osim
ako je u uputama za postavljanje drugacije navedeno.

Proizvodac¢ se ne moze smatrati odgovornim za stetu na osobnoj
imovini ni za financijski gubitak uzrokovan neispravnom montazom ili
upotrebom proizvoda.

Promjene proizvoda su zabranjene.

Obratite se svom distributeru ako imate pitanja o radu i ograni¢enjima
nosaca. Pazljivo pregledajte sve upute i jamstvene informacije.

Utovar
Maksimalna tezina tereta koja je odredena u uputi za postavljanje,
nesmije se prekoraciti. Ali, ova granica je uvijek manja od dozvoljene
tezine tereta koja je preporucena od strane proizvodaca vozila. Uvijek
treba ograniciti tezinu teret na manju tezinu tereta od onih koje su
preporucene. Maks. teret na krovu = tezina nosaca tereta + ostali
dodatni dijelovi za nosac + tezZina tereta.
Teret nesmije biti znatno Siri od Sirine nosaca tereta i mora biti postavljen
ravnomijerno preko cijeloga nosaca s najnizim mogucim sredistem
gravitacije.
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Maksimalno opterecenje odnosi se na vozilo u pokretu, kao i na parkirano
vozilo.

Kada se prevoze daske za jedrenje, trebaju biti smjestene jedna preko
druge a ne jedna do druge.

Kada se prevoze daske za jedrenje i drugi dugacki predmeti, treba ih
ucvrstiti s oba kraja.

Skije se prevoze sa vrhovima skija okrenutim prema straznjem kraju vozila.
Sve sto nije ucvrsceno, kao sto su na primjer sjedalice za djecu, pumpa
za gume i tako dalje, treba skinuti prije utovara.

Teret treba dobro ucvrstiti. Nesmiju se koristiti elasticne trake.

Redovito treba provjeravati da li je teret u¢vrséen i ponavljati provijeru
tijekom voznje. Zatezati trake za ucvrscivanje tereta po potrebi.

OPREZ! Uvijek provjerite da i je teret sigurno ucvrscen.

Karakteristike i pravila voznje

Brzina vozila mora biti prilagodena teretu koji se prevozi i trenutacnim
uvjetima u prometu kao sto su vrsta ceste, kvaliteta ceste, vjetar,
gustoca prometa i ogranicenja brzine, ali ni u kojem sluc¢aju ne smije
premasiti 130 km/h. Uvijek treba paziti na ograni¢enja brzine i druga
prometna ogranicenja.

Polako vozite preko usporivaca brzine lezecih policajaca,
maksimalnom brzinom od 10 km/h.

Visina vozila se povecava kada se teret prevozi uspravno /bicikli/.
Karakteristike i kocenje vozila se mijenjaju tijekom prijevoza tereta na
krovu, kao i osjetljivost na bocni vjetar.

Proizvodi opremljeni s bravom trebaju se zakljucati tijekom prijevoza.
Prilagodite brzinu uvjetima na cesti i teretu koji prevozite, redovito
provjeravajte ucvrscéenje tereta, osobito tijekom putovanja po
makadamskim cestama.

Odrzavanje

Provjerite i zamjenite istrosene i ostecene dijelove.

Uvijek trebate ocistiti i odrzavati nosac tereta, posebice tijekom zime.
Kada se ne koristi, nosac treba skinuti s vozila.

Kada se nosac skine s vozila, sve dijelove koji nisu pricvrsceni treba
sigurno uskladiti.
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TomoBétnon

BeBouwOelte OTL £xeTe OMX TOC ATTOPAUTNT EEXPTARKTA TTOU TIEPLYPXDOVTXL OTIG
0dnyleg CUVPLOAOYNONG.

KaBopioTte Ty 0podr) ToU KUTOKIVITOU KO T TUAUKTX TOU TIPOIOVTOG TIoU

£PXOVTXL OE €TIOXDr HE TNV 0podr).

AlxB&oTE Ko atkoONOUBAOTE TIPOTEKTIKG OAEG TIG 00NYiEG CUVAPHOAGYNONG Kot

TOV KXTGAOYO TWV TIPOTHOEWY, XV UTIPXEL 2Tr OUVEXELX TOTTOBETAOTE TN LOVAOXK LE
N owoTtr oelpd, dNAadN Bripec T, 2, 3 K.o.K.
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Av dev TTPOBAETIOVTOU GUYKEKPIUEVES BECELS TOTTIOBETNONG OTIG 00NYieg
OUVOPHOAOYNONG, TIPOOTIXONOTE VX OLXTNPAOETE EAGLOTN axrtdotaon 700 mm
HETOEU TV p&BOWY TNG OXXPOG.

Kot tn petoihopd hopTitwv Hey&Aou HAKOUS, N omOGTAN GVEUESK OTIG

P&ROOUG TNG OxXXPAG DEV TIPETIEL VX elvaxt PkpoTEPN ortd 600 mm.

KdBe dopd tou TomoBeTeite TN HovEd, Vo BERXIIVETTE OTL N OXAPO EXEL
otepewBel pe aoddhela atnv opodr). MpootiaBnoTe Vo TpoBrEeTe Kot Vot
OTPWEETE TN OXXPX oo TN B€an OTou £xel iodaioet. [MpooTtadnote ertiong va
TPaBAEETE TIG AaBEC TAVUONG TTPOG TOL €W XTTO TNV GKPN TNG 0podNG. Av KXTobEPETE
VO( LETOKLVIOETE OTIOLOONTIOTE TUAN TNG HOVADXGS, N OXXPX TIPETTEL VX lObOAOTEL
IO 0TaOEPK. AUTOG 0 EAEYXOG TIPETIEL VX YIVETOU TOKTIKK.

Oplopgva €ldn NMopod LV Kot KEPXLWY PadLOPUIVOU DEV UTIOPOUV VO
XPNOoLoTIoNBoUV 0TV EXEL TOTIOBETNOEL N oX &P

H ox&pot 0podrG ETUTPETETAL VO TOTIOBETEITOU 08 XUTOKIVNTOL LE YUBALWVN 0podr),
£KTOG €6V TTPOTdLOPIeTa DIPOPETIKG OTIG 0dNYieg ToTTOBETNONG.

O katookeuxotng dev Uopel va BewpnBel uteUBUVOG yix TIPOCWTIKEG {Nnuieg
TIOU TIPOKOAOUVTOL XTTO AavOXOHEVN TOTTIOBETNON ) XproN TOU TIPOIOVTOG.
ATYOpeVETAL N TPOTIOTIOINGN TOU TIPOIOVTOG KXT' OTIOLOVONTIOTE TPOTIO.
ETtikolvwvhoTe e ToV v TITIPOOWTIO, EXV EXETE KTIOPIEG OXETIKK LUE TN AEITOUPYI Kot
TOUG TTEPLOPLOHOUG TWV TIPOLOVTWY. AlBXOTE ONEG TIG 0ONYIEG Kaut TIG TTANPOdOPIEG
£yyUNONG TIPOCEKTIKGL.

Doptwon

Aev TIPETIEL VO UTTIEPPBAUVETE TO LEYIOTO ETUTPETIOUEVO HOPTIO TTOU TTPOdIXYPAdETAL
071G 0dNyieg cUVXPLOAOYNONG. QOTOC0, XUTO TO OPLO EIVAL TIAVTO XXUNAOTEPO KTTO
TO HEYL0TO HOPTIO TIOU TIPOTEIVEL O KATHOKEUXOTHG TOU XUTOKLVATOU. AUTO TTOU LoXUEL
TIRVTO ElVaX TO HIKPOTEPO HEYIOTO dopTio. Mey. dpoptio opodiig = Bapog axapag
+ Bdpog eExxpTNUETWV TTIOU £XOUV TIIOXVWIG TOTIOOETNOEL 6T OXGpaX + Bdtpog
doptiou.

To doptio dev ETUTPETETOU VO UTIEPPRAIVEL CNUAVTIKG TO TIAKTOG TNG OXXPOG Kol
TIPETTEL VO KXTOVEUETOL TIXVTO OHOLOHOPD O OE OAOKANPN TNV ETIIDRVELX TNG
OXAPOG HE TO KEVTPO Bpoug 600 TO OUVXTO XXUNAOTEPLL.

To pEyLoTo GopTio LoXUEL TOGO KT TNV 0OHYNGN 000 KO KXTE TO TIPKAPIOHX

TOU OXLOTOG.

Otav HETUDEPETE TIEPIOCOTEPEG ATTO L0 OXVIOEG OEPPLVYK, DEV TIPETIEL VX TIG
TOTIOOETEITE TN WL DITTAX TNV XAAN OAAGL TN Lo TT&Vw aTnV GAAN.

Otow peTobEPeTe 0ovIdES TEPDIVYK Kol AN OVTIKEIEVOL LEYGAOU LAKOUG,
TIPETIEL VO TX OTEPEWVETE TOOO OTO UTIPOCTIVO OO0 KXL OTO THIOW HEPOG TOU
OQUTOKIVATOU.

Tot XLOVOTIESINX TIPETTEL VXX LETADEPOVTAL LE TO KIXUNPO KKPO TOUG VX OelXVEL

TIPOG TO THOW MEPOG TOU WUTOKIVATOU.

[Mpemel vax aipoupeite OAa Tox eEAeUBepa 1 kb apoUpEVX LEPN TOU hopTiou, OTIWG
TOCTIOUOIKG KOBIOUAT Y10 TIOOHATO, OL TPOUTIEG EAXOTIKWIV, TX TITEPUYIX KATT,
TipLv T PopTwon.

[Mpémel vox O€veTe T0 HOPTIO TIPOTEKTIKA. AEV TIPETTEL VX XPNOLLOTIOLEITE

EAXOTIKG OXOWIK.
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[MpETel vox EAEYXETE TNV XODBEAELX TOU HOPTIOU PETC KT LK) TOOTHON KL
OTN OUVEXELO KXTH TOKTX OIXOTAROTOL 2ZPlyYETE TOUG LAVTEG lobAAONG TOU
doptiou dmoTE XpeldleTad.

ZHMEIQZH! Nox eNéyxeTE TIGVTO XV TO POPTIO €IV OTEPEWEVO LE
ODBAEL.

1316TNTEG KATA TNV 0B )YNON KOL KKVOVIGHOL

H ToxUTnTa Tou oXNHXTog Bo TIPETIEL TIAVTO VX TIPOCHPUOLETAL OTO
HeTDEPOUEVO GOPTIO KAl TIG LoXUOUTEG 0DIKEG CUVONKEG, OTIWG TO 100G

Tou dpdUoU, TNV TOLOTNTK TOU 0000 TPWHIATOG, TIG CUVONKES TOU XVELOU, TNV
KUKAODOPIO Kot T LOXUOVTO OpLat TaXUTNTAG, WOTOO0, O€ KU TIEpiTTTWwon,

dev B ipemel vax uttepRadivel Tor 130 XA/ po. O TIPETIEL VX TNPEITE TIRVTO To
LOXUOVTX OPLO TOXXUTNTAG KO TOUG AOLTTIOUG KXVOVEG 0OIKNG KUKAODOPIXG.
Odnyeite TPOTEKTIKX OTAV 0TO OPOUO UTIAPXOUV HELWTEG TAXUTNTAG (OOUXPBKIC),
pe peylotn taxutnTa 10 YA/ pa.

N&Bete uTtoPn 0o OTL TO OALKO UOG TOU OXHUATOG GUEXVETOU OTOV

petadEpovtat doptio o dpBix Beon.

Otawv petadepete hopTicn aTnV 0podr), LETXBEANOVTAL TO XHPUKTNPLOTIKG
0d1yNaNG Ko N GUUTIEPLPOPA TOU OXAUXTOS KATE TNV TTEONTN £VW) GUEXVETOU 1
ETIOPXON TV TIAEUPLIKIIV XVELWV.

[MpETel Vot HETADEPETE TIAVTO KAEIDWHEVO! T TIPOIOVTO TIOU DIBETOUV ANOUKETO.
MpooopuddeTe TNV TOKUTNT 00G OTIG 0OIKEG CUVONKES Kot TO dOopTio TTou
UETUDEPETE KOl ENEYXETE TOKTIKA TO ODIEILO TNG OXKPAG, EISIKK OTaV THEIOEVETE
0€ VWUAAOUG OPOHOUG.

Zuvtiipnon
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A.0 Montaj

Al

A2

A3

A4

A5

Montaj talimatlarina bakarak, gerekli tim parcalarin mevcut oldugunu
kontrol ediniz.

Aracinizin tavanini ve Urinun tavan ile temas edecek olan kisimlarini
temizleyiniz.

Montaj talimatlarini ve dahil edilmisse dneriler listesini okuyunuz ve
dikkatli izleyi niz. Sonra dogru sirayl uygulayarak, yani 1,2,3..... v.s seklinde
birimi monte ediniz.

Montaj talimatlarinda 6zel montaj konumlari belirtiimemisse, yluk
tastyicinin ¢ubuklart arasinda en az 700 mm mesafe birakmaya ¢alisiniz.
Uzun yUk tasirken, yik tasiyicinin ¢cubuklari arasindaki mesafe 600 mm
den az olmamalidir.
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Birimi her monte ettiginizde, yUk taslyicinin tavanda saglam bir sekilde
oturdugunu kontrol ediniz. Taslyiciyi kilitli oldugu konumdan ¢ekmeye
ve itmeye calisiniz. Ayrica, tavanin kenarindaki germe kulake¢iklarini da
yerinden ¢ekmeye calisiniz. Birimin herhangi bir parcasini oynatmayi
becerebilirseniz, yUk tasiyicinin daha saglam bir sekilde baglanmasi
gereklidir. Bu test dtzenli araliklarla uygulanmalidir.

Taslyicl monte edildiginde, bazi tlr tavan pencereleri ve radyo antenleri
kullanilmamaktadir.

Baglama talimatinda aksi belirtiimedikce, portbagaj cam tavanli
araclara monte edilebilir.

Uretici, Graintn hatali montajindan veya uygun olmayan bicimde
kullanilmasindan kaynaklanan, Grtn zararlarindan veya mali
kayiplardan sorumlu tutulamaz.

Urtinde herhangi bir degisiklik yapiimasina izin verilmemektedir.
Uranlerin kullanimi ve kapasitesine iliskin sorulariniz icin saticiniza
danisin. Talimatlarin ve garanti bilgilerinin tamamini dikkatle okuyun.

Yikleme

Montaj talimatlarinda belirtilen azami yuk asilmamalidir. Ancak, bu sinir,
bizzat arabanin im alatcisinin énerdigi tasinabilir yUk sinirina tabidir.

Her durumda, gecerli olmasi gereken azami yUk siniri daha dtstk olan
sinirdir. Azami tavan yuki = yik tastyicinin agirhgi + tasiyiciya takilmis
olan her hangi bir aksesuar + bizzat yiikiin agirhgi.

Yuktn genisligi, yuk tastyicinin genisligini dnemli 6lgtide asmamalidir; yuk,
tasiyicinin Gzerine esit olarak yayilmalidir ve yer ¢ekimi merkezi mamkun
oldugu kadar al¢akta olmalidir.

Maksimum yUk hem araba strerken hem park edilmis arag¢ icin gecerlidir.
Birden fazla surfboard tasindiginda, yanyana dedil Ust Uste
yerlestirilmelidir.

Surfboard veya baska uzun esyalar tasindiginda, bunlar arabanin hem 6n
hem arka tarafinda baglanmalidirlar.

Kayak tasindiginda, bunlarin sivri ucu arabanin arka tarafina bakiyor
olmalidir.

Yuklemeden énce, yukin tim gevsek ve sokulebilir parcalari (
bisikletlerde cocuk koltugu, tekerlek pompasi v.s ) ¢ikartiimalidir.

YUk cok saglam bir sekilde baglanmalidir. Esnek halatlar kullaniimamalidir.
Yukan guvenligi kisa bir mesafe sonra kontrol edilmeli ve bu kontrol
uygun araliklarla tekrarlanmalidir. Gerektiginde, yuku baglayan kayislari
sikilastiriniz.

NOT! Her zaman yUkun saglam bir sekilde baglanmis oldugunu kontrol
ediniz.

Aracini kullanirken dikkat edeceginiz kurallar

Aracin hizi daima tasinan yuke ve yol tipi, yol kalitesi, rtzgar kosullari,

trafik yogunlugu ve gecerli hiz limitleri gibi gecgerli strus kosullarina

godre ayarlanmali, ancak hicbir kosulda 130 km/saati gecmemelidir.

Gegerli hiz limitleri ve diger trafik duzenlemelerine daima uyulmalidir.

Hiz kesme timseklerinin Uzerinden maksimum 10 km/sa ile yavas surin.
501-6895-09



C.3 Dikine duran yUkler tasidiginiz zaman arabanin toplam yuksekliginin
arttigini unutmayiniz.

C.4 Tavanda bir yuk tasindiginda, aracinizin kullanim ézellikleri ve fren
davranislari degisir ve yandan gelen rlizgara karsi daha hassas olur.

C.5 Kilidi olan trtinler, yUk tasima esnasinda hep kilitli olmalidir.

C.6 Hizinizi yola ve tasinmakta olan ylike gore ayarlayin ve 6zellikle bozuk
yollarda giderken gerginligi ve yuk tasiyiclyi sikga kontrol edin.

D.0 Bakim

D1 YUk tastyiclyl kontrol edip asinmis ve hatall parcalari dedistiriniz.

D.2 YUk taslyict her zaman, 6zellikle kis aylarinda, temizlenmeli ve bakimi
yapilimalidir.

D.3  Urtin, kullaniimadigi zamanlarda, aractan sékdlmelidir.

D.4 Urtn aractan sokuldigi zaman tum ayri parcalar glvenli bir sekilde
muhafaza edilmelidir.

)

A.0 Twahhil

Al lecekkja mal-istruzzjonijiet ta’ assemblagg li I-parts kollha mehtiega
huma inkluzi.

A.2 Naddaf is-sagaf tal-karozza u dawk il-parts tal-prodott li jigu f'kuntatt
mas-sagaf gabel u b’'mod regolari matul I-uzu.

A3 Agra sew u segwi bir-regga l-istruzzjonijiet ta’ assemblagg u jekk tkun
inkluza wahda I-lista ta’ rakkomandazzjonijiet, imbaghad wahhal I-unita
skont is-sekwenza t-tajba, jigifieri 1, 2, 3 u |-bgija.

A4 Jekk ma tinghata I-ebda pozizzjoni ta’ twahhal specjali fl-istruzzjonijiet
ta’ assemblagg, ipprova zomm distanza minima ta’ 700 mm bejn I-izbarri
tat-trasportatur tat-taghbija.

A5 Meta ggor taghbijiet twal, id-distanza bejn I-izbarri tat-trasportatur tat-
taghbija ma ghandhiex tkun ingas minn 600 mm.

A.6 Kull darba li twahhal |-unita, iccekkja li t-trasportatur tat-taghbija gieghed
imwahhal sew fug is-sagaf. lpprova imbotta u igbed it-trasportatur
barra mill-pozizzjoni msakkra tieghu. Ipprova wkoll igbed it-tabs tat-
tensjoni mit-tarf tas-sagaf. Jekk jirnexxilek iccaglaq xi parti tal-unita,
it-trasportatur tat-taghbija ghandu jigi ssikkat aktar. Dan it-test ghandu
jitwettag b’'mod regolari.

A.7 Xitipita sunroofs u antenni tar-radju ma jistghux jintuzaw meta
t-trasportatur ikun imwahhal.

A.8 Ir-rack tas-sagaf jista’ jigi assemblat fug karozzi b’sagaf tal-hgieg,
sakemm ma jkunx specifikat mod iehor fl-istruzzjonijiet tal-armar.

A.9 ll-manifattur ma jistax jinzamm responsabbli ghal hsarat f'proprjeta
personali jew telf ta’ affarijiet ta’ valur minhabba armar jew uzu mhux
korrett tal-prodott.

A0 Mhija permessa |-ebda modifika fil-prodott.

Al Ikkonsulta man-negozjant tieghek jekk ghandek xi mistogsija dwar
|-operazzjonijiet u I-limiti tal-prodotti. Irrevedi I-istruzzjonijiet kollha
u l-informazzjoni tal-garanzija bir-reqga.
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Taghbija

[t-taghbija massima specifikata fl-istruzzjonijiet ta’ assemblagg ma
ghandhiex tingabez. Madankollu, dan il-limitu huwa dejjem subordinat
ghat-taghbija massima rakkomandata mill-manifattur tal-karozza nnifisha.
Hija dejjem I-ingas taghbija massima rakkomandata li tapplika. Taghbija
massima tas-saqgaf = piz tat-trasportatur tat-taghbija + kwalunkwe
accessorju tat-trasportatur imwahhal + il-piz tat-taghbija stess.
It-taghbija ma tistax tagbez b’mod konsiderevoli I-wiesgha tat-
trasportatur tat-taghbija, u ghandha dejjem tinfirex b’mod uniformi fug
it-trasportatur tat-taghbija u bl-ingas ¢entru ta’ gravita possibbli.
It-taghbija massima li tapplika ghas-sewagan kif ukoll ghall-vettura
pparkjata.

Meta jingarru diversi surfbords, dawn ma ghandhomx jitgieghdu hdejn
xulxin izda minflok ghandhom jitgieghdu wiehed fug I-iehor.

Meta tkun ged iggorr surfbords u oggetti twal ohra, dawn ghandhom
jitwahhlu kemm fug quddiem kif ukoll fug wara tal-vettura.

L-iskis ghandhom jingarru bit-truf bil-ponta taghhom iharsu lejn wara
tal-vettura.

Kull part li tinhall jew tista’ titnehha tat-taghbija bhal sits tat-tfal ghar-
rota, pompi tat-tajers, flippers u affarijiet simili ghandha titnehha gabel
ma titghabba.

lt-taghbija ghandha titwahhal sew. Ma ghandhomx jintuzaw bungees
elastici.

lt-taghbija ghandha tigi ¢cekkjata li hija sigura wara distanza gasira,

u minn hemm ‘il quddiem f'intervalli xierqga. Issikka ¢-cineg li jzommu tat-
taghbija kull meta jkun mehtiegd.

NOTA! Always check the load’s attachment security.

Proprjetajiet ta’ sewgan u regolamenti

[l-velocita tas-sewgan ghandha dejjem tigi aggustata skont it-taghbija

li tkun gieghda tingarr u I-kundizzjonijiet tas-sewqgan attwali, bhat-tip
ta’ trig, il-kwalita tat-triq, il-kundizzjonijiet tar-rih, I-intensita tat-traffiku
u I-limiti ta’ velocita applikabbli, izda taht I-ebda ¢irkostanza ma ghandha
tagbez il-130 km/h. Ghandhom dejjem jigu osservati I-limiti ta’ velocita
applikabbli u regolamenti tat-traffiku ohrajn.

Suq bil-mod fug l-isleeping police, b’mhux aktar minn 10 km/h.

Innota li I-gholi totali tal-vettura jizdied meta jingarru taghbijiet wegfin.
[l-karatteristici ta’ sewgan tal-vettura u I-mod kif tibbrejkja jinbidlu

u l-vulnerabbilta taghha ghar-rih mill-genb jizdied meta tingarr taghbija
fuqg is-sagaf.

Prodotti mghammra b’katnazz ghandhom dejjem jissakkru matul it-
trasport.

Adatta I-velocita tieghek skont il-kundizzjoni tat-trig u t-taghbija li tkun
gieghda tingarr, iccekkja t-tensjoni tat-trasportatur tat-taghbija ta’ spiss,
specjalment meta tkun ged tivvjagga fug torog imharbta.
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D.0

D2

D3
D.4

Manutenzjoni

I¢cekkja u ibdel parts mherrija jew difettuzi.

lt-trasportatur tat-taghbija ghandu dejjem jitnaddaf u ssirlu
manutenzjoni, specjalment fix-xitwa.

Meta ma jintuzax, il-prodott ghandu jingala’ mill-vettura.

Meta I-prodott jingala’ mill-vettura, il-parts li jinhallu kollha ghandhom

jinhaznu b’mod sigur.
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Semak arahan pemasangan bagi memastikan semua bahagian yang

perlu ada.

Bersihkan bumbung kereta dan bahagian yang akan bersentuh

dengan bumbung sebelum digunakan dan dengan kerap sepanjang

penggunaan.

Semak lalu dan ikuti dengan teliti arahan pemasangan dan senarai

saranan, jika disertakan. Kemudian pasangkan unit dalam aturan yang

betul, iaitu 1, 2, 3 dan seterusnya.

Jika tiada kedudukan pemasangan khusus diberi dalam arahan

pemasangan, cuba kekalkan jarak minimum 700 mm di antara bar

pembawa muatan.

Sewaktu membawa muatan panjang, jarak di antara bar pembawa

hendaklah tidak kurang daripada 600 mm.

Setiap kali unit dipasang, periksa untuk memastikan bahawa pembawa

muatan terletak dengan sempurna dan terkunci rapat di atas bumbung.

Cuba tolak dan tarik pembawa daripada kedudukannya yang terkunci.

Cuba juga untuk menarik tab penegangan dari pinggir bumbung. Jika anda

boleh menggerakkan mana-mana bahagian unit, pembawa beban mesti

dipasangkan dengan lebih ketat. Ujian ini perlu dikendalikan dengan kerap.
501-6895-09



A7

A8

A9

A0
All

B.O

B2

B3

B.4

B.5

B.6

B.7

B.8

B.9

Sesetengah jenis bumbung matahari dan antena radio boleh digunakan
apabila pembawa dipasang.

Pemasangan rak bumbung dibenarkan pada kereta yang mempunyai
bumbung kaca, melainkan dinyatakan secara khusus sebaliknya dalam
arahan pemasangan.

Pengilang boleh dipertanggungjawabkan untuk kerosakan harta

atau kehilangan barang berharga disebabkan oleh pemasangan atau
penggunaan produk yang salah.

Tiada pengubahsuaian kepada produk dibenarkan.

Rujuk pada pengedar anda jika anda ada apa-apa soalan mengenai
operasi dan had produk. Semak semua arahan dan maklumat waranti
dengan teliti.

Memuat

Muatan maksimum yang ditetapkan dalam arahan pemasangan tidak
boleh dilampaui. Walau bagaimanapun, had ini sentiasa diatasi oleh
muatan maksimum yang disyorkan oleh pengilang kereta itu sendiri.
Muatan maksimum yang disyorkan yang lebih rendah adalah muatan
maksimum disyorkan yang terpakai. Muatan bumbung maks. = berat
pembawa muatan + apa-apa aksesori pembawa yang dipasangkan +
berat muatan itu sendiri.

Muatan berkenaan tidak boleh melebihi lebar pembawa muatan, dan ia
hendaklah sentiasa disebarkan secara sekata pada seluruh pembawa
muatan dan mempunyai pusat graviti yang terendah mungkin.
Muatan maksimum terpakai untuk kenderaan yang dipandu dan juga
yang sedang parkir.

Apabila membawa beberapa papan luncur, papan-papan ini hendaklah
ditempatkan sebelah menyebelah dan bukan bertindan.

Semasa membawa papan luncur dan item panjang yang lain, ia perlu
diikat di depan dan juga belakang kenderaan.

Ski mesti dibawa dengan hujung yang tajam menghala ke belakang
kenderaan.

Semua bahagian yang longgar atau boleh tanggal muatan seperti
tempat duduk basikal kanak-kanak, pam tayar, sirip dan sebagainya
hendaklah ditanggalkan sebelum muatan dibuat.

Muatan mesti diikat dengan kemas. Lelabah elastik tidak boleh
digunakan.

Keselamatan muatan hendaklah diperiksa selepas jarak yang singkat,
dan selepas itu pada selang jarak yang sesuai. Ketatkan strap yang
mengikat muatan bila perlu.

PERHATIAN! Sentiasa periksa keselamatan ikatan muatan.
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Sifat dan peraturan memandu

Kelajuan kenderaan mesti sentiasa dilaraskan mengikut muatan yang
dibawa dan keadaan memandu semasa, seperti jenis jalan raya, kualiti
jalan raya, keadaan angin, keamatan lalu-lintas dan had laju yang berkuat
kuasa, tetapi tidak boleh sekali-kali dalam apa jua keadaan sekali pun
melebihi 130 km/j. Had laju dan peraturan lalu lintas yang berkuat kuasa
mestilah sentiasa dipatuhi.

Pandu perlahan-lahan semasa melalui bonggol kelajuan, kelajuan
maksimum 10 km/j.

Sedari bahawa ketinggian keseluruhan kenderaan bertambah apabila
muatan menegak dibawa.

Ciri-ciri pemanduan kenderaan dan tingkah laku membrek berubah dan
kerentanan terhadap angin sisi meningkat apabila muatan dibawa di
atas bumbung.

Produk yang terpasang dengan kunci hendaklah sentiasa dikunci
sepanjang pengangkutan.

Sesuaikan kelajuan anda dengan keadaan jalan raya dan muatan yang
dibawa, periksa ketegangan pembawa muatan dengan kerap, khususnya
semasa melalui jalan yang kasar.

Penyelenggaraan

Periksa dan ganti bahagian yang telah lusuh atau rosak.

Pembawa muatan hendaklah sentiasa dibersihkan dan diselenggara,
khususnya pada musim dingin.

Apabila tidak digunakan, produk ini hendaklah ditanggalkan daripada
kenderaan.

Apabila produk ini ditanggalkan daripada kenderaan, semua bahagian
yang ditanggalkan hendaklah disimpan dengan selamat.
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